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STATE OF FLORIDA 
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

 
 
In Re:   Brandon M. Cannon 
_____________________________________________/ 

Case No.:  FEC 15-306 

 
TO:  Brandon M. Cannon 
 465 Southwest Whitmore Drive 
 Port St. Lucie, FL 34984 
  

 
Division of Elections 
500 S Bronough Street, Room 316 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 

NOTICE OF HEARING (INFORMAL HEARING) 
 
A hearing will be held in this case before the Florida Elections Commission on, February 17, 2016 at 10:00 am, or as 

soon thereafter as the parties can be heard, at the following location: Florida State Conference Center, 555 West Pensacola 
Street, Room #108, Tallahassee, Florida 32306. 
 

Failure to appear in accordance with this notice will constitute a waiver of your right to participate in the hearing.  
Continuances will be granted only upon a showing of good cause.   

 
This hearing will be conducted pursuant to Section 106.25, Florida Statutes, which governs your participation as 

follows:     
 
If you are the Respondent, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will have 5 minutes to present your 

case to the Commission.  However, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable 
cause are being considered) may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless you request to be heard or the Commission 
requests that your case be considered separately on the day of the hearing, your case will not be individually heard. 

 
If you are the Complainant, you may attend the hearing, but you will not be permitted to address the Commission.  In 

addition, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable cause are being considered) 
may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless the Respondent requests to be heard or the Commission requests that the case 
be considered separately on the day of the hearing, the case will not be individually heard. 
 

If you are an Appellant, and you have requested a hearing, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will 
have 5 minutes to present your case to the Commission. 

 
Please be advised that both confidential and public cases are scheduled to be heard by the Florida Elections 

Commission on this date.  As an Appellant, Respondent or Complainant in one case, you will not be permitted to attend the 
hearings on other confidential cases.   

 
The Commission will electronically record the meeting.  Although the Commission’s recording is considered the 

official record of the hearing, the Respondent may provide, at his own expense, a certified court reporter to also record the 
hearing. 

 
If you require an accommodation due to a disability, contact Donna Ann Malphurs at (850) 922-4539 or by mail at 107 

West Gaines Street, The Collins Building, Suite 224, Tallahassee, Florida 32399, at least 5 days before the hearing. 
 

 See further instructions on the reverse side.   
 
        Amy McKeever Toman 
        Executive Director 

Florida Elections Commission 
February 2, 2016 
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Please refer to the information below for further instructions related to your particular hearing: 
 
If this is a hearing to consider an appeal from an automatic fine, the Filing Officer has imposed a fine 
on you for your failure to file a campaign treasurer’s report on the designated due date and, by filing an appeal, 
you have asked the Commission to consider either (1) that the report was in fact timely filed; or (2) that there 
were unusual circumstances that excused the failure to file the report timely.  You are required to prove your 
case.  If the Commission finds that the report was filed timely or that there were unusual circumstances that 
excused the failure, it may waive the fine, in whole or in part.  The Commission may reduce a fine after 
considering the factors in Section 106.265, Florida Statutes.  If the Commission finds that the report was not 
timely filed and there were no unusual circumstances, the fine will be upheld.   

 
If this is a hearing to consider a consent order before a determination of probable cause has 
been made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order.  If the Commission 
accepts the consent order, the case will be closed and become public.  If the Commission rejects the consent 
order or does not make a decision to accept or deny the consent order, the case will remain confidential, unless 
confidentiality has been waived.   
 
If this is a hearing to consider a consent order after a determination of probable cause has been 
made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order.  If the Commission accepts 
the consent order, the case will be closed.  If the Commission rejects the consent order or does not make a 
decision to accept or deny the consent order, the Respondent will be entitled to another hearing to determine if 
the Respondent committed the violation(s) alleged.   
 
If this is a probable cause hearing, the Commission will decide if there is probable cause to believe that 
the Respondent committed a violation of Florida’s election laws.  Respondent should be prepared to explain 
how the staff in its recommendation incorrectly applied the law to the facts of the case.  Respondent may not 
testify, call others to testify, or introduce any documentary or other evidence at the probable cause hearing.  
The Commission will only decide whether Respondent should be charged with a violation and, before the 
Commission determines whether a violation has occurred or a fine should be imposed, Respondent will have an 
opportunity for another hearing at which evidence may be introduced. 
 
If this is an informal hearing, it will be conducted pursuant Sections 120.569 and 120.57(2), Florida 
Statutes; Chapter 28 and Commission Rule 2B-1.004, Florida Administrative Code.  At the hearing, the 
Commission will decide whether the Respondent committed the violation(s) charged in the Order of Probable 
Cause. The Respondent will be permitted to testify.  However the Respondent may not call witnesses to testify.   
 
Respondent may argue why the established facts in the Staff Recommendation do not support the violations 
charged in the Order of Probable Cause.  At Respondent’s request, the Commission may determine whether 
Respondent’s actions in the case were willful.  The Respondent may also address the appropriateness of the 
recommended fine.  If Respondent claims that his limited resources make him unable to pay the statutory fine, 
he must provide the Commission with written proof of his financial resources at the hearing.  A financial 
affidavit form is available from the Commission Clerk.
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STATE OF FLORIDA 

FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

Florida Elections Commission, 
Petitioner, 

Case No.: FEC 15-306 
v. 

Brandon M. Cannon, 
Respondent. 

ORDER OF PROBABLE CAUSE 

THIS MATTER was hea1d by the Florida Elections Commission (Commission) at its 

regulaily scheduled meeting on November 17, 2015, in Tallahassee, Flolida. 

Based on the Complaint, Report of Investigation, Staffs Recommendation, and oral 

statements made at the probable cause hearing, the Commission finds that there is probable 

cause to charge Respondent with the following violations: 

Countl 

During the 2014 election cycle, Respondent violated Section 
106..07(2)(b)l., Fl01ida Statutes, when he failed to timely make 
necessary ainendments to his 2014 I ermination Report 

Count2 

On 01 about July 21, 2014, Respondent violated Section 
106..19(1 )(b ), Florida Statutes, when he failed to report cainpaign 
contributions on his original 2014 P3 Report 

?:/Order of Probable Cause docx (07/14) 
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Count3 

On or about July 28, 2014, Respondent violated Section 
106J 9(1 )(b ), Flotida Statutes, when he failed to repo1t campaign 
contributions on his original 2014 P4 Rep01t. 

Count4 

On or about August 12, 2014, Respondent violated Section 
106.19(1 )(b ), F101ida Statutes, when he failed to 1eport campaign 
contributions on his original 2014 P6 Report. 

Counts 

On or about October 20, 2014, Respondent violated Section 
106 . .19(l)(b), Florida Statutes, when he failed to repo1t campaign 
contributions on his oiiginal 2014 I ermination Repott 

Count6 

On or about July 21, 2014, Respondent violated Section 
106 19(l)(c), Florida Statutes, when he falsely reported or 
deliberately failed to include campaign expenditmes on his 2014 
P3 Report 

Count7 

On 01 about August 12, 2014, Respondent violated Section 
106 . .19(1 )( c ), F101ida Statutes, when he falsely repo1ted 01 
deliberately failed to include campaign expenditures on his 2014 
P6 Repo1t. 

Counts 

On 01 about October 20, 2014, Respondent violated Section 
106.19(1 )( c ), Florida Statutes, when he falsely 1eported or 
deliberately failed to include campaign expenditures on his 2014 
I ermination Repo1t 

Count9 

On or about July 31, 2014, Respondent violated Section 
106 . .19(1 )( d), Florida Statutes, when he authodzed a campaign 

P:/Order of Probable Cause docx (07/14) 
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expenditure to Preferred Piinting and Graphics without having 
sufficient funds on deposit in his campaign depository. 

Count 10 

On or about July 31, 2014, Respondent violated Section 
106J9(l)(d), Florida Statutes, when he authorized a campaign 
expenditure to BSE Design & Communications without having 
sufficient fonds on deposit in his campaign depository. 

DONE AND ORDERED by the Florida Elections Commission on vember 17, 2015 .. 

Copies furnished to: 
Jaakan A Williams, Assistant General Counsel 
Brandon M Cannon, Respondent 
Division of Elections, Complainant 

As the Respondent, you may elect to resolve this case in several ways .. First, you may elect to 
resolve this case by consent order where you and Commission staff agree to resolve the 
violation(s)s and agree to the amount of the fine .. The consent order is then presented to the 
Commission for its approval. Io discuss a consent order, contact the F EC attorney identified in 
the Order of Probable Cause 

Second, you may request an informal hearing held before the Commission, if you do not dispute 
any material fact in the Staff Recommendation. You have 30 days from the date the Order of 
Probable Cause is filed with the Commission to request such a hearing The date this order was 
filed appears in the upper right-hand corner of the first page of the order At the hearing, you 
will have the right to make written or oral arguments to the Commission concerning the legal 
issues related to the violation(s) and the potential fine.. At the request of Respondent, the 
Commission will consider and determine willfolness at an informal hearing. Otherwise, live 
witness testimony is mmecessary 

Third, you may request a formal hearing held before an administrative law judge in the Division 
of Administrative Hearings (DOAH), if you dispute any material fact in the Staff 
Recommendation. You have 30 days from the date the Order of Probable Cause is filed with the 

P:/Order of Probable Cause docx (07/14) 
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Commission to request such a hearing .. The date this order was filed appears in the upper right
hand corner of the first page of the order.. At the hearing, you will have the right to present 
evidence relevant to the violation(s) listed in this order, to cross-examine opposing witnesses, to 
impeach any witness, and to rebut the evidence presented against you 

If you do not elect to resolve the case by consent order or request a formal hearing at the DOAH 
or an informal hearing before the Commission within 30 days of the date this Order of Probable 
Cause is filed with the Commission, the case will be sent to the Commission for a formal or 
informal hearing, depending on whether the facts are in dispute. The date this order was filed 
appears in the upper right-hand corner of the first page of the order 

Io request a hearing, please send a written request to the Commission Clerk, Donna Ann 
Malphurs .. The address of the Commission Clerk is 107 W Gaines Street, Collins Building, 
Suite 224, I allahassee, Florida 32399-1050. The telephone number is (850) 922-4539 The 
Clerk will p10vide you with a copy of Chapter 28-106, Florida Administrative Code, and other 
applicable rules upon request No mediation is available 

P:/Order of Probable Cause. docx (07/14) 
FEC Case# 15-306 
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STATE OF FLORIDA 
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

 
 
In Re:   Brandon M. Cannon 
_____________________________________________/ 

Case No.:  FEC 15-306 

 
TO:  Brandon M. Cannon 
 465 Southwest Whitmore Drive 
 Port St. Lucie, FL 34984 
  

 
Division of Elections 
500 S Bronough Street, Room 316 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 

NOTICE OF HEARING (PROBABLE CAUSE DETERMINATION) 
 
A hearing will be held in this case before the Florida Elections Commission on, November 17, 2015 at 10:30 AM, or 

as soon thereafter as the parties can be heard, at the following location: Department of Business and Professional 
Regulation, 1940 North Monroe Street, Tallahassee, FL 32399. 
 

Failure to appear in accordance with this notice will constitute a waiver of your right to participate in the hearing.  
Continuances will be granted only upon a showing of good cause.   

 
This hearing will be conducted pursuant to Section 106.25, Florida Statutes, which governs your participation as 

follows:     
 
If you are the Respondent, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will have 5 minutes to present your 

case to the Commission.  However, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable 
cause are being considered) may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless you request to be heard or the Commission 
requests that your case be considered separately on the day of the hearing, your case will not be individually heard. 

 
If you are the Complainant, you may attend the hearing, but you will not be permitted to address the Commission.  In 

addition, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable cause are being considered) 
may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless the Respondent requests to be heard or the Commission requests that the case 
be considered separately on the day of the hearing, the case will not be individually heard. 
 

If you are an Appellant, and you have requested a hearing, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will 
have 5 minutes to present your case to the Commission. 

 
Please be advised that both confidential and public cases are scheduled to be heard by the Florida Elections 

Commission on this date.  As an Appellant, Respondent or Complainant in one case, you will not be permitted to attend the 
hearings on other confidential cases.   

 
The Commission will electronically record the meeting.  Although the Commission’s recording is considered the 

official record of the hearing, the Respondent may provide, at his own expense, a certified court reporter to also record the 
hearing. 

 
If you require an accommodation due to a disability, contact Donna Ann Malphurs at (850) 922-4539 or by mail at 107 

West Gaines Street, The Collins Building, Suite 224, Tallahassee, Florida 32399, at least 5 days before the hearing. 
 

 See further instructions on the reverse side.   
 
        Amy McKeever Toman 
        Executive Director 

Florida Elections Commission 
November 2, 2015 
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Please refer to the information below for further instructions related to your particular hearing: 
 
If this is a hearing to consider an appeal from an automatic fine, the Filing Officer has imposed a fine 
on you for your failure to file a campaign treasurer’s report on the designated due date and, by filing an appeal, 
you have asked the Commission to consider either (1) that the report was in fact timely filed; or (2) that there 
were unusual circumstances that excused the failure to file the report timely.  You are required to prove your 
case.  If the Commission finds that the report was filed timely or that there were unusual circumstances that 
excused the failure, it may waive the fine, in whole or in part.  The Commission may reduce a fine after 
considering the factors in Section 106.265, Florida Statutes.  If the Commission finds that the report was not 
timely filed and there were no unusual circumstances, the fine will be upheld.   

 
If this is a hearing to consider a consent order before a determination of probable cause has 
been made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order.  If the Commission 
accepts the consent order, the case will be closed and become public.  If the Commission rejects the consent 
order or does not make a decision to accept or deny the consent order, the case will remain confidential, unless 
confidentiality has been waived.   
 
If this is a hearing to consider a consent order after a determination of probable cause has been 
made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order.  If the Commission accepts 
the consent order, the case will be closed.  If the Commission rejects the consent order or does not make a 
decision to accept or deny the consent order, the Respondent will be entitled to another hearing to determine if 
the Respondent committed the violation(s) alleged.   
 
If this is a probable cause hearing, the Commission will decide if there is probable cause to believe that 
the Respondent committed a violation of Florida’s election laws.  Respondent should be prepared to explain 
how the staff in its recommendation incorrectly applied the law to the facts of the case.  Respondent may not 
testify, call others to testify, or introduce any documentary or other evidence at the probable cause hearing.  
The Commission will only decide whether Respondent should be charged with a violation and, before the 
Commission determines whether a violation has occurred or a fine should be imposed, Respondent will have an 
opportunity for another hearing at which evidence may be introduced. 
 
If this is an informal hearing, it will be conducted pursuant Sections 120.569 and 120.57(2), Florida 
Statutes; Chapter 28 and Commission Rule 2B-1.004, Florida Administrative Code.  At the hearing, the 
Commission will decide whether the Respondent committed the violation(s) charged in the Order of Probable 
Cause. The Respondent will be permitted to testify.  However the Respondent may not call witnesses to testify.   
 
Respondent may argue why the established facts in the Staff Recommendation do not support the violations 
charged in the Order of Probable Cause.  At Respondent’s request, the Commission may determine whether 
Respondent’s actions in the case were willful.  The Respondent may also address the appropriateness of the 
recommended fine.  If Respondent claims that his limited resources make him unable to pay the statutory fine, 
he must provide the Commission with written proof of his financial resources at the hearing.  A financial 
affidavit form is available from the Commission Clerk.
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STATE OF FLORIDA 
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

In Re: Brandon M. Cannon Case No.: FEC 15-306 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION FOLLOWING INVESTIGATION 

Pursuant to section 106.25(4)(c), Florida Statutes, undersigned staff counsel files this 
written recommendation fo1 disposition of the complaint in this case recommending that there is 
probable cause to charge Respondent with violating Sections 106.07(2)(b)l., 106.19(1)(b), 
106.19(l)(c), and 106.19(1)(d), Florida Statutes .. Based upon a thornugh review of the Repo1t 
of Investigation submitted on July 29, 2015, the following facts and law suppoit this staff 
1ecommendation: 

1 On Ap1il 2, 2015, the Florida Elections Commission ("Commission") received a 
refenal from the Department of State, Division of Elections, alleging that Brandon M Cannon 
("Respondent") violated Chapte1 106, F101ida Statutes 

2 Respondent was a candidate for the office of State Senato1, Dist1ict 32, during the 
2014 p1imary election cycle, and he served as his own campaign treasurer.. (ROI Exhibit 1)1 

3.. Complainant alleged that Respondent's campaign treasurer's reports reflected a 
negative balance in violation of Sections 106J9(1)(b),(c),(d), Florida Statutes 

4 By letter dated May 29, 2015, the Executive Di1ect01 notified Respondent that 
Commission staff would investigate the following statutory prnvisions: 

Section 106.07(2)(b)l., Florida Statutes: Respondent, a 2014 
candidate fo1 the Florida Senate, District 32, acting as his own 
treasurer, failed to timely make necessary amendments to the 
campaign's 2014 IR report, as alleged in the complaint 

Section 106.19(1)(b), Florida Statutes: Respondent, a 2014 
candidate for the Flmida Senate, District 32, acting as his own 
treasure1, failed to 1epo1t one 01 more contributions 1equi1ed to be 
reported by Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, as alleged in the 
complaint 

1 
Report oflnvestigation referred to herein as "ROI" 
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Section 106"09(l)(c), Florida Statutes: Respondent, a 2014 
candidate for the Florida Senate, District 32, acting as his own 
treasurer, falsely reported or deliberately failed to include 
information required by Chapter 106, Florida Statutes 

Section 106.09(l)(d), Florida Statutes: Respondent, a 2014 
candidate for the Flmida Senate, District 32, acting as his own 
treasmer, made or authorized one or more campaign expenditmes 
prohibited by Chapter 106, Florida Statutes 

Alleged Violation: Section 106,.07(2)(b)l., Florida Statutes 

5 Respondent filed his 2014 Termination Report on October 20, 2014; however, the 
report was incomplete (ROI Exhibit 2) 

6 By letters dated January 8, 2015 and February 5, 2015, the Division informed 
Respondent that his 2014 Termination Report was incomplete Both of the letters advised 
Respondent to make the required amendments within seven days after receipt of the notice. The 
Division attached an error report to each of the letters identifying the item that required an 
amendment (ROI Exhibits 3 and 4) 

7 On February 12, 2015, Respondent sent an email to the Division acknowledging 
receipt of the Division's letters.. Respondent explained that he was unsure why his campaign 
report showed something different than his bank statements.. Respondent indicated that he would 
go through his campaign reports to find the en or (ROI Exhibit 5) 

8 On April 23, 2015, Respondent filed an amended 2014 Termination Report It 
appears that Respondent deleted a campaign expenditme in the amount of $7,206 .. 60 that was 
paid to Patt iot Games.. Based upon staffs investigation, Respondent properly disclosed the 
expenditure to Patriot Games on his 2014 P7 Report, but he later duplicated that expenditure on 
his 2014 Termination Report. During a telephone interview with Commission staff, Respondent 
explained that it was a duplicated expenditure that caused his campaign 1epmt to reflect a deficit 
balance (ROI Exhibits 6 and 7)2 

9.. It appears that complainant is correct. Because Respondent's amended 2014 
Termination Repmt was not filed until April 23, 2015, which was 65 days after it was due, 
Respondent committed a violation of Section 106 07(2)(b)L, Florida Statutes 

Alleged Violation: Section 106 . .19(1)(b), Florida Statutes 

10.. Complainant alleged that Respondent failed to repmt contributions on his 
campaign treasurer reports 

2 
The 2014 P7 Report covered the period August 9 -August 21, 2014 
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1 L During its investigation, Commission staff discovered six contJibutions which 
were not reported on Respondent's original 2014 P3, 2014 P4, 2014 P6, and the 2014 
Termination Report Table l referenced below summarizes contJibutions Respondent received 
and the reporting periods which the contributions should have been reported 

Report/Cover· Period Contribution 
De osited De osit Occuned Contributor T e Amount 

2014 P3 Report Recu11ing 
07/07/14 07/05/!4- 07/18/14 Res ondent Itansfor $150.00 

2014 P4 Report 
07/25114 07/19114- 07/25114 Res ondent Loan $8,000.003 

2014 P6 Report Recuning 
08/06114 08/02/14-08/08/14 Res ondent I ransfor $1 S0.00 

2014 Termination Report Recurring 
09108114 08/22114 - 10/20/14 Res ondent Itansfor $150.00 

2014 Termination Report Online 
09/15/14 08/22/14 - I 0/20114 Res ondelit I ransfot $44.02 

2014 Termination Report Recuning 
10/06/14 08/22/14- 10/20/14 Res ondent Ttansfor $150.00 

TOTAL $644 .. 02 

12. It appeat s that Complainant is conect, and Respondent's campaign received 
$8,644 02 in unreported campaign contributions during the 2014 P3, 2014 P4, 2014 P6, and the 
2014 Termination Report cycle Respondent has committed fou1 violations of Section 
106J9(1)(b), Flotida Statutes, when he failed to report campaign contributions on his original 
2014 P3, 2014 P4, 2014 P6, and his 2014 Termination Report (See ROI, Table 1) 

Alleged Violation: Section 106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes 

13 Complainant alleged Respondent falsely reported or deliberately failed to include 
information required by Chapter 106, Florida Statues, on his campaign treasurer reports 

14 During its investigation, Commission staff discovered several campaign 
expenditures that were not disclosed by Respondent on his 2014 P3, 2014 P6, and his 2014 
Termination Reports Table 2 below summalizes the expenditures made and the reporting 
periods which the expenditures should have been disclosed .. (See ROI, I able 2) 

THIS SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 

3 Respondent's 20 l 4 P4 Rep01t was amended to disclose this conttibution (Exhibit 9) 

3 
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Report/Cover Period 
Ex enditure Occnned Ex enditur·e To 

2014 P3 Report 
07/05/14-07/18/14 Res ondent 

20.14 P}Repoft 
CifyofPsc·· Check#1034 07 /05/14-' 07118/14 

2014 P6 Report Recurring 
08/05114 08/02/14 -08/08/14 Res ondent Withdrawal $150.00 

.2014'.I'~i'!ll.ination.Rep.oit cash 
08/29/14 08/22/14-10/20/14 Wells Far o De ositecl Fee $45.90 

2014 Termination Report Recurring 
09/05/14 08/22/14 -10/20/14 Withdrawal $150.00 

2014 Ten'llinatfon Repoit 
09/09/14 08/22/14::.10120/14 Wells Fat 0 Bank Fee $3.00 

2014 Termination Repott Recuning 
10/06/14 08/22114- 10/20114 Res ondent Withdrawal $150.00 

TO.JAL $673:!)0 

15 It appears that Complainant is conect Because Respondent failed to repo1t 
$673..90 in campaign expenditures on his original 2014 P3, 2014 P6, and his 2014 Ie1mination 
Repo1ts, he has committed three violations of Section 106 19(l)(c), Flotida Statutes 

Alleged Violation: Section 106.19(1)( d), Florida Statutes 

16 Complainant alleged that Respondent made or authorized one 01 moie 
expenditures prnhibited by Chapter 106, Florida Statutes 

17 During its investigation, Commission staff reviewed Respondent's campaign 
account reco1ds from July 1, 2014 - the month Respondent's campaign began to rnn a deficit 
balance - through the end of his campaign I able 3 referenced below summarizes the prohibited 
expenditures that appear to have occuned after check number 1039 cleared Respondent's 
campaign account (See ROI, Table 3) 

Transaction Expenditure To Expenditure Reason Prohibited Amount Funds on 
Date Type Deposit 

07/31/14 Funds available after check #1039 cleared Respondent's account $1,605 25 

07/31/14 Preferred Printing Check #1038 Funds unavailable $1,625 22 ($19.97) 
and Graphics in account 

07/31/14 BSE Design & Check #1036 Funds unavailable $25 .00 ($44 97) 
Communications in account 



.D8ioi114 Wells.Falgo 

08/04114 Respondent deposited $6,0006 

·· Funds unavairat>tt\>> 
· · iri accol!rit 

Funds unavailable 
in account 

· FundslinavaifabJe. 
' ' ' ' ' 

inaccoiint 

$35 004 ($8147) 

.$:35005 ($11647) 

$5,88353 

18 It appears that Complainant is conect After check number 1039 cleared 
Respondent's depository on July 31, 2014, Respondent did not have sufficient fonds on deposit 
in his depository to cover any forther campaign expenditUies. However, on August 1, 2014, 
Wells Fargo BaIIk charged Respondent $70 in overdraft foes for expenditUies made to two 
vendors on July 31, 2014 when there were not sufficient fonds on deposit in Respondent's 
campaign depository (See ROI, Table 3) 

19.. In a July 27, 2015 final interview with Commission staff, Respondent explained 
that he was a first time candidate running for office and he did not have the funds to pay 
someone to complete his reports for him. Respondent stated that he was not trying to withhold 
contributions and expenditures Respondent verified that his campaign account is linked to a 
savings account and that the campaign account has a monthly minimum required deposit in mder 
to avoid monthly maintenance fees Respondent indicated that he did not think the recurring 
deposits and transfers were treated as contributions and expenditures because they were just 
transfers between accounts. (ROI Exhibit 13, page 3) 

20 "Probable Cause" is defined as reasonable grounds of suspicion supported by 
circumstances sufficiently strong to warrant a cautious person in the belief that the person has 
committed the offense charged Schmitt v State, 590 So 2d 404, 409 (Fla. 1991) Probable 
cause exists where the facts and circumstances, of which an [investigator] has reasonably 
trustwmthy information, are sufficient in themselves for a reasonable man to reach the 
conclusion that an offense has been committed Department of Highway Safety and Motor 
Vehicles v Favino, 667 So2d 305, 309 (Fla .. l"DCA 1995) 

2L The facts set forth above show that Respondent was a candidate for the office of 
State Senator, District 32, during the 2014 election cycle. During his campaign, Respondent 
failed to report campaign contributions and expenditures on several campaign treasurer reports. 
Despite receiving several written notices fiom the Division, Respondent failed to timely file an 
amendment to his 2014 Termination Report 

4 Ove1draft foe for check number 1038 

5 Overdraft foe for check number 1036 

6 Respondent disclosed this contribution on his 2014 P6 Report 



Based upon these facts and circumstances, I recommend that the Commission find 
p10bable cause to charge Respondent with the following violations: 

Count 1: 

Du1ing the 2014 election cycle, Respondent violated Section 
106 07(2)(b) L, Florida Statutes, when he failed to timely make 
necessaiy amendments to his 2014 Te1mination Rep01t 

Count 2: 

On or about July 21, 2014, Respondent violated Section 
10619(1 )(b ), Florida Statutes, when he failed to repo1t campaign 
contributions on his 01iginal 2014 P3 Repo1t 

Count 3: 

On or about July 28, 2014, Respondent violated Section 
10619(l)(b), Florida Statutes, when he failed to 1epo1t campaign 
contiibutions on his original 2014 P4 Repo1t 

Count4: 

On or about August 12, 2014, Respondent violated Section 
106.19(1 )(b ), Florida Statutes, when he failed to report campaign 
contributions on his 01iginal 2014 P6 Rep01t 

Counts: 

On or about October 20, 2014, Respondent violated Section 
106 19(l)(b), Floiida Statutes, when he failed to repo1t campaign 
contributions on his original 2014 Termination Repo1t. 

Count 6: 

On or about July 21, 2014, Respondent violated Section 
106.19(l)(c), Florida Statutes, when he falsely reported or 
deliberately failed to include campaign expenditwes on his 2014 
P3 Report 

Count 7: 

On or about August 12, 2014, Respondent violated Section 
106.19(l)(c), Florida Statutes, when he falsely repo1ted 01 
deliberately failed to include campaign expenditwes on his 2014 
P6Repo1t 



/ 
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Count 8: 

On or about October 20, 2014, Respondent violated Section 
106J9(l)(c), Flmida Statutes, when he falsely reported or 
deliberately failed to include campaign expenditures on his 2014 
I e1mination Report 

Count 9: 

On or about July 31, 2014, Respondent violated Section 
106 19( 1 )( d), Florida Statutes, when he authorized a campaign 
expenditure to Prefoned Printing and Graphics without having 
sufficient fonds on deposit in his campaign depository .. 

Count 10: 

On or about July '31, 2014, Respondent violated Section 
106 . .19(l)(d), Florida Statutes, when he authorized a campaign 
expenditure to BSE Design & Communications without having 
sufficient fonds on deposit in his campaign depository. 

Respectfully submitted on2~~1 \~~ 

aakan A Williams 
Assistant General Counsel 

, 2015 



FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 
REPORT OF INVESTIGATION 

Case No.: FEC 15-306 

Respondent: Brandon M. Cannon 

Complainant: Division of Elections 

Pursuant to Section 106.25, Florida Statutes,. on April 2, 2015, the Florida Elections 
Commission received information frnm the Division of Elections that Respondent violated 
Chapter 106, Florida Statutes The Division's refonal was mandated pursuant to Section 
106.07(8)(d), Florida Statutes.. Commission staff, therefore, investigated whether Respondent 
violated the following statutes: 

Section 106 07(2)(b) 1, F lotida Statutes, failure of the treasurer of a 
candidate to file an addendum to an incomplete report after 
receiving notice from the filing officer; 

Section 106 19(1 )(b ), Florida Statutes, failure of a person or 
organization to report a contribution required to be reported by 
Chapter 106, Florida Statutes; 

Section 106.19(l)(c), Florida Statutes, prohibiting a person or 
organization from falsely reporting or deliberately failing to report 
information required by Chapter I 06, Florida; and 

Section 106J9(l)(d), Florida Statutes, prohibiting a person or 
organization from making or authorizing any expenditure 
prnhibiting by Chapter 106, Florida Statutes 

I. Preliminary Information: 

1 Respondent was a candidate for State Senator, District 32; he was defeated in the 
primary election held on August 26, 2014 

2 Complainant is the Division of Elections 

3. Respondent's filing officer is Kristi Reid-Bronson, Chief, Bureau of Election 
Records, Division of Elections 

IL Alleged Violation of Section 106.07(2)(b)l, Florida Statutes: 

4. I investigated whether Respondent violated this section of election laws by failing 
to file an addendum to his 2014 Termination Report after receiving notice that the report was 
incomplete .. 

5.. On May 10, 2013, Respondent filed an Appointment of Campaign Treasurer and 
Designation of Campaign Depository (DS-DE 9) form appointing himself treasurer of his 
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campaign Io view a copy of the DS-DE 9 fo1m, please refer to Exhibit 1. 

6 According to Respondent's filing history, Respondent filed his 2014 Termination 
Report on October 20, 2014; approximately 35 days prior to the report's November 24, 2014 due 
date. To view a copy of Respondent's filing history, please refer to Exhibit 2. 

7. On January 8, 2015, the Division sent Respondent a letter info1ming him that his 
2014 Termination Report was incomplete.. An error report reflecting a deficit balance in 
Respondent's 2014 Termination Report was included with the letter as an attachment. The letter 
was mailed to the address listed on Respondent's DS-DE 9 form (Exhibit J) To view a copy of 
the January 8, 2015 letter and enor 1eport, please refor to Exhibit 3 

8 On Febrnary 5, 20J5, the Division sent Respondent a Jetter marked "Second 
Notice;" the letter stated, "On January 8, 2015, you were advised that one or more of yoUJ 
campaign treasurer's reports were incomplete "1 An enor repo1t reflecting a deficit balance 
was included with the letter as an attachment (previously provided as Exhibit 3, pages 2 and 3) 
The letter was mailed to the address listed on Respondent's DS-DE 9 fo1m (Exhibit 1). To view 
a copy of the Second Notice without attachments, please refer to Exhibit 4 .. 

9. On February 12, 2015, Respondent sent the Division an e-mail acknowledging 
receipt of the Division's letter informing him that his report was incomplete Respondent stated 
in his e-mail that he was not sure why the report was different than his bank statement and that 
he would go through his treasurer's reports to find the error Io view a copy of Respondent's e
mail, please refor to Exhibit 5 

JO On Ap1il 23, 2015 - approximately 21 days after the Commission received the 
Division's 1eforral - Respondent filed an amended 2014 termination rep01t ieflecting that he 
deleted an expenditme listed in sequence number one to Patriot Games in the amount of 
$7,206.60. Io view a copy of the relevant pages of the amended 2014 Termination Report, 
please refer to Exhibit 6 

11. I interviewed Respondent by telephone on July 7, 2015 Respondent 
acknowledged receiving the notices fiom the Division informing him that he needed to amend 
his report. Respondent stated he consulted with an accountant who helped him review his 
campaign account and the issue was that he had duplicated expenditures. 

12 I reviewed Respondent's campaign tieasurer's reports filed prior to his 2014 
Termination Report and found that Respondent disclosed an expenditure to Patriot Garnes in 
sequence number eight of Respondent's 2014 P7 Repo1t The amount of the expenditure listed 
in sequence number eight of the 2014 P7 Report is identical to the amount of the expenditure that 
was deleted from sequence number one on Respondent's 2014 Termination Report (Exhibit 6). 
The date of the expenditme listed on the 2014 P7 repoit is August 22, 2014; the date of the 
expenditure that was deleted from the amended 2014 I ermination Rep01t (Exhibit 6) was August 
21, 2014 To view a copy of the expenditures disclosed on Respondent's 2014 P7 Report, please 

1 Although the Division's letter does not specify which reports were identified as incomplete, it appears the Division 
is referring to the letter dated January 8, 2015 (Exhibit 3, page 1), which informed Respondent that his 2014 
I ermination Report was incomplete. 
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refo1 to Exhibit 7. 

13.. I subpoenaed and reviewed Respondent's campaign account records from July 1, 
2014 - the month Respondent's campaign began to run a deficit balance - through the present 
Review of the reco1ds reflects that check numbez 1047 made payable to Patriot Games in the 
amount of $7,206 .. 60 was dated "7121114;" however, this date appears to be ezroneous as check 
numbers 1030 thzough 1046 were all issued between July 4 and August 15, 2014, before check 
number 1047 was issued Fmthe1more, check number 1047 cleared Respondent's campaign 
account on August 22, 2014.2 Therefore, it appears check number 1047 should have been dated 
''8/21114 " Io view copies of the relevant campaign account records, please refor to Exhibit 8 .. 

14 Based on Respondent's campaign account records and campaign treasurer's 
reports, it apperus Respondent p10perly disclosed the expenditure to Patriot Games on his 2014 
P? Report which covered the period August 9 to August 21, 2014 (Exhibit 7, sequence number 
8); it appears Respondent duplicated this expenditure on his 2014 Termination Report As 
previously stated, Respondent amended his 2014 I ermination Report on Ap1il 23, 2015 by 
deleting the duplicated expenditure (Exhibit 6, sequence number 1) 

15. No record of Respondent having previously violated this section of law was 
found 

Ill. Alleged Violation of' Section 106 . .19(I)(b), Florida Statutes: 

16 I investigated whether Respondent violated this section of election laws by failing 
to repolt contributions 

17. Based on the deficit balance reflected in the error report provided to Respondent 
(Exhibit 3, page 3), Complainant alleged Respondent may have failed to report contributions 3 

18. Review of Respondent's campaign treasme1's reports reflect that on Ap1il 23, 
2015 - approximately 21 days after the Commission received the Division's referral -
Respondent filed an amended 2014 P4 Repo1t reflecting that he added a contribution from 
himself dated July 25, 2014, in sequence number one in the amount of$8,000 4 Io view a copy 
of the contribution disclosed on Respondent's amended 2014 P4 report, please refo1 to Exhibit 9. 

19 Respondent's campaign account records from July 1, 2014 - the month 
Respondent's campaign begal! to run a deficit balance - through the present reflect a cash 
deposit to Respondent's campaign account in the amount of $8,000 on July 25, 2014. Io view 
copies of the deposit slip and cash in ticket, please 1efor to Exhibit 10 

2 Check numbers 1030 through 1046 cleared Respondent's campaign account between July 7 and August 21, 2014, 
before check number 1047 cleared Respondent's campaign account. 

'The en or report (Exhibit 3, page 3) reflects a deficit balance of $14,240 03 As previously discussed in paragraphs 
10 through 14 of this report, Respondent duplicated an expenditure in the amount of $7,206.60 After deleting the 
duplicated expenditure, Respondent was still left with a deficit balance of $7,033 .43 
4 According to Respondent's filing history (Exhibit 2), Respondent's original 2014 P4 Report was timely filed on 
July 28, 2014 
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20 Review of Respondent's campaign account also appears to reflect several other 
contributions that were not disclosed by Respondent Table 1 summarizes the contributions 
Respondent received and the reporting peiiods during which it appeats the contributions should 
have been reported Io view copies of the relevant campaign account records, please refor to 
Exhibit 11 

s .;)·::;_;;; -s: A~-~:,~~-;:_ .:-·_:_ ( '-:- :->;.'.; ;;,>- :. ":; '(_ - <I _t -<- :~·+· :y >''.. ~<?)/; '":'I/',:_ ,~<·1:.f'.~ ·;z ;·-y·~-* 11~>'"' -~ J;: :~ :f,.'·< '~ ;·,, ;~-~ ?-~ ;> .,;·0.)f; f_; ~ :: ;· J:J--~~: ;-·1::;;,.y:0 
. ' ~'.(~~~ 1: ;:{;JNREl'()RlED:, GQN',f'RilllJ'F~i:>'Ns; REfEIVED; .'.ll\'. i.1,U:~;rq~QEN'f1 ~ • ~: : ;,1;'z ; ~ 

,';; 1>.
1
;)· -i-~ ,,. " :, "'.r \·:'\>;\ < ;_· Y -~- >.·_<' / ~ 7 i ·> ><>"' <; s ,. ·: .. '> < +< •'-. · -;,-·#·_< ;·-,,;: 0 f. -.<·S .:-i<A- ":<I'. -y _v ~,:;. < .<A:-? -f·" ·/ .;··+· Y-4"'< t -\· .:··.-< .>> P" <.' 

Date Report/Cover Period Contribution 
Deposited Deposit Occurred Contributor· TvPe Amount 

2014 P3 Report Recuning 
07/07/14 07105114 - 07118/14 Respondent Transfer $150.00 

2014 P4 Report 
07125/14 07/19/14-07/25/14 Respondent Loan $8,000.005 

2014 P6 Report Recurring 
08/06/14 08/02/ 14 - 08/08/J 4 Respondent Transfer $150.00 

2014 Termination Report Recuning 
09/08/14 08/22/14- 10/20/14 Respondent Transfer $150.00 

2014 Termination Report Online 
09/15/14 08/22/14-10120/14 Respondent Iransfor $44.02 

2014 Termination Report Recurring 
10/06/14 08122/14-10/20/14 Respondent Transfer $150.00 

' ' ... 
TOI AL $644.0~ 

21 I interviewed a male employee of the Wells Fargo Legal Order Processing 
Department by telephone on July 23, 2014, who explained that Respondent's campaign account 
is ''linked" to anothe1 account and has a monthly minimum required deposit in ordet to avoid 
monthly maintenance fees. 6 The employee stated that the recurring foes are immediately 
returned to the account frnm which they were transferred. 7 

22 No record of Respondent having previously violated this section of law was 
found 

IV. Alleged Violation of Section 106.J9(l)(c), Florida Statutes: 

23 I investigated whether Respondent violated this section of election laws by failing 
disclose information on his campaign treasure1's repmts 

24 Based on the deficit balance reflected in the error report provided to Respondent 
(Exhibit 3, page 3), Complainant alleged Respondent may have failed to disclose info1mation on 
his campaign tteasurer's reports .. 

25 To review the circumstances regarding Respondent's alleged unreported 
contributions, please refer to patagraphs 18 through 21 of this repmt. 

5 Respondent's 2014 P4 Report was amended to disclose this contribution (Exhibit 9) 
6 The person I spoke with declined to give his name 
7 According to the account records, it appears Respondent's campaign account is linked to a "Business Market Rate 
Savings" account 
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26.. Review of Respondent's campaign account records from July 1, 2014- the month 
Respondent's campaign began to run a deficit balance - through the present also appears to 
reflect several expendituies that were not disclosed by Respondent Table 2 SU!llffiatizes the 
expendituies Respondent made and the reporting periods duiing which it appears the 
expendituies should have been disclosed The relevant campaign account records have 
previously been pwvided as Exhibit 11 

.• ~ .. :. i;p ·~r;i ~:: ;'rJ ... i>:0~1i£lY.E~ENriliuiiisi~ilExB&~:kisi>oNDENT~i ;~;; ;;:;.lfllt\d r•yq'Y•XxY .• ·••·.• ••. ••·· .•• , n , •• •> . •• ·. . • • f{iq~Hi 

'~Y .t< 0
;. ;;,; ;,-·.,·-;. :: ; J ~ ~-:;·z;~ ;;·:,. "; '~,·,x~+ {.; ;:, :' .. ~." t·~ ~.'\'t-. ;, '·r; ;.· '«2. '.; -, ... ··.; 1· ~ ·; .: 1 t·z,,,: "'..-::"'-' --' ;:";.," >: '-" :1 ~---; ;. ;::+ :i + '::··x_-:;':'.'.J ;: ;,,.:; !, ,~ ·, • 

Expenditure Report/Cover Period Expenditure 
Date Exnenditure Occurnd Expendituni To Tyne Amount 

20 I 4 P3 Report Recuning 
07/07/14 07105114 - 07/18/14 Respondent Withdrawal $150.00 

. · 20 I 4 P3 Report I 

07/18/14 07/05114-07118/14 City of PSC Check fl.!034 $25:00 .· 

2014 P6 Report Recurring 
08/05/14 08/02/14 - 08/08/14 Resoondent Withdrawal $150.00 

.2014. Terminatfon Report . Cash .. 
.. . . 

.• 

08/29/14 08/22/14...,- 10/20/14 Wells Fargo . Denosited Fee $45.90 
2014 Termination Report Recurring 

09/05/14 08/22/14 - 10/20/14 Resoondent Withdrawal $150.00 
2014 Terminatii:in Repoft. " • . .. .,. . 

, 'I,: 
Bank"Fee 

... 
09109114 b8/22/l 4-'- 10/20/14 . Wells Fargo . $3'.00 .••. 

2014 Termination Report Recurring 
10/06/14 08/22/J 4 - I 0/20/14 Respondent Withdrawal $150.00 

TOTAL $673.90 

27. To review the circun1stances regarding the recurring withdrawals, please refor to 
paragraph 21 of this report 

28.. No record of Respondent having previously violated this section of law was 
found 

V. Alleged Violation of Section 106.19(l)(d), Florida Statutes: 

29 I investigated whether Respondent violated this section of election laws by 
making a prohibited expenditure from his campaign account 

30 Based on the deficit balance reflected in the enor report provided to Respondent 
(Exhibit 3, page 3), Complainant alleged Respondent may have made prohibited expenditures 
from his campaign account 

31 Review of Respondent's campaign account records from July 1, 2014 - the month 
Respondent's campaign began to tun a deficit balance - thwugh the present reflects as of July 
30, 2014, Respondent had an ending daily balance of $5,592.75, and that on July 31, 2014, check 
number 1039 cleared Respondent's campaign account leaving Respondent with a balance of 
$1,605 25 I able 3 summarizes the prohibited expenditures that appear to have occurred after 
check nU!llber 1039 cleared Respondent's campaign account The relevant campaign account 
records have previously been provided as Exhibit 11 
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Transaction 
Date 

07/31/14 

07131/14 

07/31114 

07/31/14 

08/01/14 

08/01(14 

08/04/14 

( 

. .· . 
Elxp~nditure . 

Type . 

Funds available after check #1039 cleared Respondent's account 

Prefeired~rinting · Check# I 038. ·• Funds unavailal:>li . • $1,625.22 
~nd Gr~phics. · • in account • 

BSEDesign& Check #1036 Funds unavailable $25 .. 00 
Communications in account 

Wells Fargo Debit Funds unavailable $1 50 
in account 

Wells Fargo Debit Funds unavailable $35 oo' 
in account 

Wells Fargo Debit Funds unavailable $35 .. 009 

iii account 

Respondent deposited $6,00010 

Deposit 

$1,60525 

($1997) 

($44 97) 

($46.47) 

($81 47) 

($116.47) 

$5,883.53 

32. No record of Respondent having previously violated this section of law was 
found 

VI.. FEC History: 

33 Respondent has not had any prior cases befo1e the Commission. 

Conclusion: 

34 I conducted a final interview with Respondent on July 27, 2015, and gave him an 
oppo1tunity to 1espond to the information gathered during the course of the investigation 
concerning the allegations made in the complaint Respondent stated he was not trying to 
withhold contiibutions and expendituies; Respondent furthe1 stated this was his fast time 
running for office and he did not have the fonds to pay someone to complete his reports for him. 

35 Respondent verified that his campaign account is linked to a savings account and 
that the campaign account has a monthly minimum required deposit in order to avoid monthly 
maintenance foes.. When asked ifthere was a reason the recurring deposits and withdrawals were 
not disclosed on his campaign treasurer's reports, Respondent replied he did not think these 
transactions coU11ted as contributions and expenditures because they were just transfers between 
accounts 

36. Dming the July 7, 2015 telephone inte1view, Respondent stated he 1ead Chapter 
106, Floiida Statutes and the Candidate and Campaign Treasurer Handbook Respondent 

' Overdraft foe for check number 1038 
9 Oven:!Jaft foe for check number 1036 

w Respondent disclosed this contribution on his 2014 P6 Report 
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signed his Statement of Candidate form on May 8, 2013 
refor to Exhibit 12 

To view a copy of the form, please 

37.. It is noted that fiom October 20, 2014 - the date Respondent filed his I ermination 
Report- through February 5, 2015 - the date the Division sent Respondent the "Second Notice" 
to amend his report- Respondent's campaign account remained open with a balance of$215.45 

38 The Investigative Phone Log is provided with this report as Exhibit 13 

39 During my investigation of the allegations contained in the sworn complaint, I 
found that as of June 30, 2015, Respondent's campaign account remains open with a balance of 
$215 45; therefore, it appears Respondent may not have disposed of surplus fonds within 90 days 
of being eliminated from the election. 11 However, because these violations were not alleged in 
the referral, I did not investigate this information 

Current address of Respondent 

Mr Brandon M .. Cannon 
465 Southwest Whitmore Drive 
Port St Lucie, FL 34984 

Name and Address of Filing bfficer: 

Ms .. Kristi Reid-Bronson, Chief 
Bureau of Elections Records 
500 South Bronough Street 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 

Copy furnished to: 

Mr David Flagg, Investigations Manager 

Respectfolly submitted on July 29, 2015, 

Tracie Aulet 
Investigation Specialist 

Current address of Complainant 

Division of Elections 
500 South Bronough Street 
I allahassee, FL 32399 

11 During the July 7, 2015 telephone interview, I informed Respondent that as a result of the amendments to his 
reports (Exhibits 6 and 9) it appeared he now had a smplus of funds Respondent agreed to contact the Division for 
assistance; however, when I conducted the final interview Respondent stated he had not done so. 
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FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 
REPORT OF INVESTIGATION 
Brandon M. Cannon -- FEC 15-306 

Exhibits #s Descriptionof Exhibits 

Exhibit 1 DS-DE 9 fo1m filed 5/10/13 

Exhibit 2 Filing histmy 

Exhibit 3 Incomplete Jette1 dated 1/8/15 

Exhibit 4 Second notice dated 2/5/15 

Exhibit 5 E-mail from Respondent dated 2/12/15 

Exhibit 6 2014 amended termination repo1t 

Exhibit 7 2014 original P7 repo1t 

Exhibit 8 Check# 104 7 & relevant bank statement page 

Exhibit 9 2014 amended P4 report 

Exhibit 10 Deposit slip & cash in ticket 

Exhibit 11 Campaign account recoids, relevant pages 

Exhibit 12 Statement of Candidate form signed 5/8/13 

Exhibit 13 Investigative phone log 
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· .. RECEIVE.· 
APPOINTMENT OF CAMPAIGN TREASURER 

t1t..r'~fr'fA..f.":'1· ,_ L.J 
• ... rf,. '''I 

AND DESIGNATION OF CAMPAIGN 2013 HA y I 0 ' I 
DEPOSITORY FOR CANDIDATES AH 10: / / 

(Section 106021(1) FS) 
:Jti/i~' ·'. >; .. ;,. ' .,. ,i..;,~1 oc· t.: L,_{ .. ..: :,"' ;·,,.. 

(PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE) · " ·r.:nofis 
NOTE: This form must be on file with the qualifying 
<1fficer before openiM the campaign account OFFICE USE ONLY 

1. CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX(ES): 

IE! Initial Filing of Form Re-ftling to Change: 0 Treasurer/Deputy 0 Depository 0 Office 0 Party 

2 Name of Candidate (in this order: First Middle, Last) 3 Address (include post office box or street, city, state, zip 

Brandon Michael Cannon 
code) 

·- 465 Southwest Whitmore Drive 
4 Telephone 5 E-mail address Port Saint Lucie, Florida 34984 
(561 ) 6673497 brandonmcannon@yahoo ce 

-·--- ·-
6 Office sought (include district circuit, group number) 7 If a candidate for a nonpartisan office, check if 

Florida State Senate District 32 applicable: 

0 My intent is to run as a Write-In candidate 
--·-----· ·-·----~ --

8 If a candidate for a 12!..~n office, check block and fill in name of party as applicable: My intent is to run as a 

D Write-In 0 No Party Affiliation 181 Republican Party candidate 

9 I have appointed the following person to act as my ~ Campaign Treasurer 0 Deputy Treasurer 
'----·--- -·- -

10 Name of Treasurer or Deputy Treasurer 

Brandon M. Cannon 

,, . 
..... ·-·--·-·-· . 

112 Telephone 11 Mailing Address 

!165 Southwest Whitmore Drive ; 561 ) 667-3497 
-· ·-· -- ·--

13 City 14.County 15 State 16 Zip Code 17 E-mail address 

Port Saint Lucie St. Lucie Florida 34984 brandonmcannon@yahoo.com 

i8 I have designated the following bank as my 121 Primary Depository 0 Secondary Depository 
f------·--- -... -·------

19 Name of Bank 20 Address 

Wells Fargo 9520 South U.S. Highway 1 
··-- ·--· 21 City 22 County 23 State 24 Zip Code 

Port Saint Lucie St. Lucie Florida 34952 

UNDER PENALTIES OF PERJURY, I DECLARE THAT I HAVE READ THE FOREGOING FORM FOR APPOINTMENT OF CA.NIPAIGN TREASURER ANO 
DESIGNATION OF CAMPAIGN DEPOSITORY ANO THAT THE FACTS STATED IN IT ARE TRUE. 

-· ... -25 Date 26. Signature of Candidate 
-1 /; 05/08/2013 x :._/} ~ ,t:_. 

.. .---
I 

27 Treasurer's Acceptance of Appointment (fill in the blanks and check the appropriate block) 

I Brandon M. Cannon -·---- , do hereby accept the appointment ---
(Please Print or Type Name) 

designated above as: 18] Campaign Treasurer 0 Deputy Treasurer 

05/08/2013 x ~~/ ///7 ~:._ ~ 
Date "ignature of Campaign Treasurer or Deputy Treasurer 

'' 
' OS-DE 9 (Rev .. 10/10) Rule 1S·2 .. 0001, FAC. 



FEC - Candidate/Committe~c" iling History Report 

search I directory : contact us 1 411 l subscribe i !Q!!r l help 

Florida Department of State - Division of Elections 
Florida Election System Reports 

Candidate/Committee Lookup 

Name: jca,n~on 
Candidate Name: Brandon M Cannon 

Account: 6041 O 

Page 1 of 1 

Election. Days Fine Amount Amount 
Date Due Type Date Filed Status Late Assessed Appealed Fined Paid 

v 
1112412014 TR 1012012014 

Acct !60410 812212014 P7 812212014 

Type: jcandid~te B 811512014 P6 811212014 
81812014 P5 81412014 

Search Reset 81112014 P4 712812014 
712512014 P3 712112014 
711112014 P2 71712014 
612712014 P1 612012014 
611012014 M5 61912014 
511212014 M4 511112014 
411012014 M3 41912014 
311012014 M2 31912014 
211012014 M1 211012014 
111012014 M12 11912014 
1211012013 M11 121412013 
1111212013 M10 111412013 
1011012013 03 101112013 
711012013 02 71912013 

EXHIBIT __ 2 __ _ 

https://doesecure .. dos state fl us/fec/F ilingHistory Asp? AcctNum=6041 O&cboElection=&c..... 7/22/2015 



FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
Ken Detzner 
Secretary of State 

DlVlSION OF ELECTIONS 

Janua1y 8, 2015 

Brandon M. Cannon 
465 Southwest Whitmore Drive 
Po1t Saint Lucie, FL 34984 

Re: CAN 60410 

Dear Mr Cannon: 

The Division of Elections has dete1mined that the following 1eport is incomplete for the 
reasons noted in the attached error 1eport: 

Year . Tyee 
2014 TR 

Ci1ver Period 

8/22114. 10/20/14 

Pursuant to Section l 06 07(2 ), Florida Statutes, you have 7 days from receipt of this notice to 
file an amended report to correct en ors or provide missing information If the infrnmation has 
been reported accurately, provide a written explanation to the Division addressing the issue 
noted in the en or report Please be advised that failure to supply this information within the 
time allowed may constitute a violation of Chapte1 l 06, Florida Statutes 

If you need assistance in filing an amendment, please contact the Division's help line at (850) 
245 .. 6280 

Sincerely, --:::> 
Al~-~-;p.-
Kristi Reid Bronson 
Chief, Bureau of Election Records 

Attachment 

EXHIBIT 3 p~ · l oP s 
Room 316 RA Gray Building • 500 South Bronaugh Street • Tallahassee, florida ,32399--0250 • (850) 245--6280 

FAX: (850) 245-·6260 • WWW Address: http://www.dos .. state.ll.us • E-Mail: Divt.lernons@dos.state flu> 



1/8/2015 

Candidate: Brandon M. Cannon 

Report: 2014 TR (18) Covering Period: 8/22/14 - 10/20/14 

Dv11'81 

Statute 
106 11(3) 

CootrbltDlS 

EXnenJllrOS 

FAC 

ftnl TMllSfil's 

othll' llstrlllIIDJS 

~ 
m 
=i 

i\.N 

N 

~ 
~ 

Oescnptton 
Deficit balance 

Page 1 

Office: STS 

Account: 60410 

.-, 
; 



Sum of Contributions vs Expenditures 118/2015 8:23:56 AM 

Brandon M .. Cannon 60410 

Date of last Contribution: 8/21114 0 After 

Year Report Contributions Expenditures Running Total 

2013 02 $6,525 00 $4 675 29 $1,84971 

03 $11,77000 $9 643 38 $3 976 33 

M10 $5,930 00 $6163 90 $3 742 43 

M11 $0 00 $2,991 03 $751 40 

M12 $7,450 00 $6,700 48 $1 500 92 

2014 M1 $5,500 00 $3 606 99 $3,393 93 

M2 $4 000 00 $451 83 $6 942 10 

M3 $12 500 00 $2 929 33 $16 512 77 

M4 $000 $433 03 $16 079 74 

M5 $3,000 00 $913 03 $18,166 71 

P1 $8 000 00 $16,541 77 $9,624 94 

P2 $0 00 $487 53 $9 137 41 

P3 $0 00 $548 00 $8 589 41 

P4 $0 00 $386 00 $8 203 41 

P5 $0 00 $15 57364 ($7,370.23) 

P6 $6 000 00 $2,650 00 ($4,020 .. 23) 

P7 $26 853 00 $29, 106 20 ($6,273 .. 43) 

TR $0 00 $7 966 60 ($14,240 .. 03) 

Campaign Total: $97 528 00 $111 768 03 

EXHIBIT 3 N. 3 erl-6 
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FLORJDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
Ken Detzner 

Secretary of State 

DIVISION OF ELECTIONS 

Second~ 

February 5, 2015 

Brandon M Cannon 
465 Southwest Whitmore Dtive 
Po1t Saint Lucie, FL 34984 

Re: CAN 60410 

Dea1 Mr. Cannon: 

On January 8, 2015, you we1e advised that one or more ofyou1 campaign treasurer's reports 
were incomplete and tbat you had 7 days to p1ovide the requested information 

The Division's electronic filing system indicates that the required infotmation has not been 
provided Pu1suant to Section 106 22, Florida Statutes, the Division is required to notify the 
Flo1ida Elections Commission of the failure to provide info1mation requited by Chapter 106 
Accordingly, if the information requested in our prior notice is not received within 7 days of 
receipt of this letter, we will refer this matter to the Commission A second copy of the error 
report is attached for yom convenience 

Sincerely, 

~~~t~~:£. 
Kiisti Reid Bronson, Chief 
Bureau of Election Records 

Attachment 

EXHIBIT_-L4 __ _ 

Room Jl6 R.A Gray Building • 500 South Bronough Street • Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0250 • (850) 245-6280 
FAX: (850) 245-6260 • WWW Address: http://www.dosstatc.ll.us • E-Mail: DivE/eotions@mail dos statejl.us 



Bronson, Kristi R. 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

DivElections 
Thursday, February 12, 2015 8:41 AM 
Bronson, Kristi R. 
FW: CAN 60410 

( 
' 

From: Brandon Cannon [mailto:brandonmcannon@yahoo.com] 
Sent: Thursday, February 12, 2015 8:20 AM 
To: DivE\ections 
Subject: Fw: CAN 60410 

Good morning, 

I received a letter yesterday informing me that my treasurer's reports were incomplete .. I've 
look at the documents that were provided in the letter. I'm not sure why it's showing 
something different than what my bank statements were showing .. I apologize for the 
inconvenience but will start going through all my filed treasurer's reports to find the error. 
This could take a day or two, I hope that is acceptable? 

Please let me know if you would prefer to go a different route. 

Thank you, 
Brandon Cannon 
561-667 -3497 

@ttsWorkingFL 

"(~. fiiieoepartment of State is committed to excellence 
~~ase take ou~ Customer Satisfaction Survey. 

EXHIBIT_~s __ _ 

l 
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FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE, DIVISION OF ELECTIONS 

CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT SUMMARY 

(1) Brandon M. Cannon (2) 60410 

Candidate, Committe or Party Name ID Number 

(3) 465 Southwest Whitmore Drive Port Saint Lucie FL 34984 

Address (number and street) City State Zip Code 

0 Check box if address has changed since last report 

(4) Check appropriate box( es): 

0 Candidate (office sought): 

D Political Committee 0 Check If PC has DISBANDED 

D Committee of Continuous Existance 0 Check If CCE has DISBANDED 

D Party Executive Committee 

(5) REPORT IDENTIFIERS 

Cover Period: From 08/22/2014 To 10/20/2014 Report Type: TR 

0 Original IKJ Amendment D Special Election Report 

(6) CONTRIBUTIONS THIS REPORT (7) EXPENDITURES THIS REPORT 

Cash & Checks $0 00 Monetary Expenditures $760.00 

Loans $0 00 Transfers to Office Account $0 00 

Total Monetary $0 00 Total Monetary $760 00 

In-Kind $0 00 (8) Other Distributions 

-

Certification 

It is a first degree misdemeanor for any person to falsify a public record (ss 839 13, F S ) 

I certify that I have examined this report and it is I certify that I have examined this report and it is 
true, correct and complete true correct and complete 

Name of 0 Treasurer 0 Deputy Treasurer Name of 13] Candidate 0 Chaiman (PC/P1Y Only 

y y 

Signature Signature 

Prepared on- 7/22/1510:44.10AM Reviewed On: 4/23115 5:09 pm 

EXHIBIT fo . M· I J' 2-



ID: 60410 

Name: Brandon M. Cannon 

Full Name 

TREASURER'S REPORT - ITEMIZED ~ 
Report: 2014 TR. 

"'"' Records in Filed Report*"' 

Seq# (Last, Suffix First, Middle Type Purpose 
Date Street Address & City, State, Zip 

1 PATRIOT GAMES 
120 S DIXIE HWY MON CONSULTING 

08/22/2014 WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33401 

2 PATRIOT GAMES 
120 S DIXIE HWY MON CONSULTING 

09/12/2014 \i\IEST PALM BEACH, Fl 33401 

EXHIBIT (p f ~ · '2 J''J 

*Incomplete Record Reviewed On: 4/23/15 5.09 pm 

<::ND ITU RES Page 1 of 1 

Period: 08/22/2014 to 10/20/2014 

Amount 

Amend 

$7,206 60 

DEL 

$760 00 

Prepared on: 7/2211510:44:12AM 
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FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE, DIVISION OF ELECTIONS 

CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT SUMMARY 

(1) Brandon M. Cannon (2) 60410 

Candidate, Committe or Party Name ID Number 

(3) 465 Southwest Whitmore Drive Port Saint Lucie FL 34984 

Address (number and street) City State Zip Code 

0 Check box if address has changed since last report 

(4) Check appropriate box( es): 

~ Candidate (office sought): 

0 Political Committee 0 Check If PC has DISBANDED 

0 Committee of Continuous Existance 0 Check If CCE has DISBANDED 

0 Party Executive Committee 

(5) REPORT IDENTIFIERS 

Cover Period: From 08/09/2014 To 08/21/2014 Report Type: P7 

~Original 0 Amendment D Special Election Report 

(6) CONTRIBUTIONS THIS REPORT (7) EXPENDITURES THIS REPORT 

Cash & Checks $10 000 00 Monetary Expenditures $29,106 20 

Loans $16,853 00 Transfers to Office Account $0 00 

Total Monetary $26,853 00 Total Monetary $29,106 20 

In-Kind $0 00 (8) Other Distributions 

-

Certification 

It is a first degree misdemeanor for any person to falsify a public record (ss 839 13, F S ) 

I certify that I have examined this report and it is I certify that I have examined this report and it is 
true correct and complete true correct and complete 

Name of D Treasurer 0 Deputy Treasurer Name of ~Candidate 0 Chaiman (PC/PTY Only 

)( )( 

Signature Signature 

Prepared on. 7/22/1510:09:07AM 

EXHIBIT t pq. I J 2 

Reviewed On: 8/22/14 10:38 am 



ID: 60410 CAMPA(',' TREASURER'S REPORT - ITEMIZED ( "ENDITURES Page 1 of 1 

Name: Brandon M. Cannon Report: 2014 P7 Period: 08/09/2014 to 08/21/2014 
** Records in Filed Report ** 

Full Name Amount 
Seq# (Last, Suffix First, Middle Type Purpose 
Date Street Address & City, State, Zip Amend 

1 NATION BUILDER $49.00 
448 S HILL ST. SUITE 200 MON WEBSITE 

08111/2014 LOS ANGELES, CA 90013 

2 PSL RADIO $3, 176 00 
4100 METZGER RD MON RADIO ADVERTISING 

08/14/2014 FORT PIERCE, FL 34947 

3 PATRIOT GAMES $6486 37 
120 S DIXIE HIGHWAY MON CONSULTING & POSTAGE 

08/19/2014 WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33401 

4 PATRIOT GAMES $8,00000 
120 S DIXIE HIGHWAY MON CONSULTING & POSTAGE 

08119/2014 WEST PALM BEACH, Fl 33401 

5 CREATIVE MARKETING PRODUCTS $672 93 
3460 FAIRLANE FARMS ROAD #13 MON T-SHIRTS 

08/19/2014 WELLINGTON, FL 33414 

6 CARDENAS .JUAN $240 00 
4295 MAGGIORE WAY MON GRAPHIC DESIGN 

08/20/2014 WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33409 

7 PREFERRED PRINTING AND GRAPHICS $3,275 30 
791 NORTHLAKE BOULEVARD MON POSTCARDS 

08f21f2014 NORT PALM BEACH, FL 33408 

8 PATRIOT GAMES . $7 206 60 
120 S DIXIE HIGHWAY MON POSTAGE 

08/21f2014 WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33401 

EXHIBIT 1- PJ. '2 J' 2 

• Incomplete Record Reviewed On; 8/22114 10:38 am Prepared on: 7/22.f1510:09:08J 
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BRANDON M. CANNON 
CAMPAIGN ACCOUNT 

------------~6S"SW:WHln;\0REllR-. ---···---· 
PORT ST l.UCIE FL3•984 

REDE Page 16of17 

104'7 
-----------------·-·------·-·----------·63~1s11o:i1 .. 1os9a .. -----_J__ 

1040371411 . 

Dn<c-7!.L/.;::l"-'-1,,_J,_l_.,,c./"--

__ __I $ ?~oc. 
.<. C> 
.~ 

1,-,,,.,..J,) 51t_d! (/,/f o,,) 5)t'f 
======::'.:========= ..... ::------·---····--

.......... ,,J ______ ....... -·~,,{[~ 

FOR Pe>1•y " \>oj}c.:rJ 5 -rp''"' c,d/1 

,_

REQUEST 00006136154000000 1206 60 
ROLL ECIA 20140822 000008526290330 
JOBECIA E ACCT  
REQUESIOR U417255 
127 53514 0712112015 Research 12753591 

Subpoen~ Processing Charlotte 
Dll 11-016 
Charlotte NC 28201 

-----·------···-- -------------

EXHIBIT 8 r~ · \ tP 2 



REDE Page l 0 of 66 

Primary account number:  o August 1, 2014 - August 31 2014 c Page 3 of 6 

rrmns~ction hlslory (continued} 

Check oeposltSI WftJUitr1N81s/ Ending da!Jy - -- - - -~ ~ ,,812,,2,_----'~04~7-;C"-hec"'"'k===.,,,-------·-----------------7~,2_,.oo.,.e,,o,..· ___ _,ooo~.33:;; ~ 
8129 Ca$11 Deposited Fee 45.90 934.43 
Ending balance on 8131 934.43: 

To\Qls. $33,00:3.00 $32,0:22.10 

Tho Emi/ng Dtl/ly Ba/ant& doos not roff9CI .9nyp9Mdlng wlfhdr:awals orholcls on dep0t;/t&d (Vnds that may h~vo boon outstanding on your aoco1,1ntwhQn your 
tn)nssctions postad. lfyOtJ had fnsufflcient svsilsb!& funds whens transaction pos(Bd. fees may hsva bean assessed 

Summary of chKlw written (checks listed are also displayed In the preceding Transaction history) 

Numbor Date Amount Numb&r Daw Amount 
1040 818 2,650.00 1043 8/19 800000 
1041 8114 3.176.00 1044 8121 3..275.30 

1042 8119 6,48637 1045 8120 240.00 

Monthly service fee summary 

Number 

104ll 
1047 

Dot• 
8119 
8122 

Amount 

67293 
7.206 .. 60 

For a complete list of fee'6 and detailed accwnt Information, please aee the Wells Fargo Fee and ln1orma\lon Schedule and Account AgreemGnl eppllcab!G to 
your account or talk to a banker Go to wellsfargo. comJfeefaq to find answers to common questions about the monl.h!y service fee on your acco1.m~ 

Fee period 08/01/2014- 08/3112014 Standard monthly service fee $14.00 

How to avoid the monthly service fee (complete 1 AND 2) 

1) Have any ONE of the following account requirements 
Average ledger balance 
Qualify!ng transaction from a llnkod Wells Fargo 0U$1nbSS Payroll SeNices aC<X1unt 

Qua!lfy!ng transaction from a linked Wells Fargo Merchant ServlCes account 
Automatic transfer to an e!igibl& Wells Fargo business savings account 
Linked Direct Pay Service 1hrough Wells Fargo Busrness On!lne. 
C<>mblned balan~ In llnked aooounw whlc.h may lnclud& 

Awrage. ledger balances in buslne&& checking. savings. and lime accounts 
Most recent statement balance of business credit card, Weis Fargo Secured 
Credit card, Businessune· 11ne or credit, Secured Buslnessllne0 line of credit, 
Wells Fargo Express EQuitye llne of credit and Wells Fargo Buslnessloan,. term 
loan 
Combined average dally balances from th& pr.wlOUs month for Business 
Pr!meLoan~ We!ls Fargo Express Eciuity"loan Wells Fargo Express Reff loan 
Wells Fargo Purchase ~vantage., loan., Wells Fargo Small Business Advantage• 
ltne or credit Equipment ExpressD loan and Equipment EXpress• Single Even t 

loan 
2) Complete the package requirements 

Have qualifying llnKed accounts or services In separate categories• 

Minimum required 

$7 soooo 
1 

1 

$16000 
1 

$1000000 

3 

You pakl $0.00 

"This fee period 

$4527.00 0 
oo 
oo 

$150.00 IE! 
00 

0 

•!nclvdea Well& Fe,rgo bvsiR~ acoount::i Dnd serv~ such 8$ debit oard oovlngs eccoJJnts. ectlve Online Banking, cr«lit card looM and lineG of credit 

"'"" 

Account transaction foes summary 

<?>~.~~m 
Transactions 
Total service char9es. 

Sheet Seq= G174027 
Shoot OOJQ2 of 00003 

Un/ts Excess 
Units IJS8d included units 

22.800 7.SOO 15300 
" "23 . ·2o;r ,~·-""O' 

EXHIBIT ~ M· ?o~ 2 

Servlc& cha19~ per 
~ss units($) 

0 .. 0030 
""o:so 

Total .WNic9 
charg• ($) 

45.90 · · ·o.oo 
$45.00 
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FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE, DIVISION OF ELECTIONS 

CAMf'AIGN TREASURER'S REPORT SUMMARY 

(1) Brandon M. Cannon (2) 60410 

Candidate Committe or Party Name ID Number 

(3) 465 Southwest Whitmore Drive Port Saint Lucie FL 34984 

Address (number and street) City State Zip Code 
0 Check box if address has changed since last report 

(4) Check appropriate box( es): 

[] Candidate (office sought): 

0 Political Committee 0 Check If PC has DISBANDED 

0 Committee of Continuous Existance 0 Check If CCE has DISBANDED 

0 Party Executive Committee 

(5) REPORT IDENTIFIERS 

Cover Period: From 0711912014 To 0712512014 Report Type: P4 

0 Original lfil Amendment 0 Special Election Report 

(6) CONTRIBUTIONS THIS REPORT (7) EXPENDITURES THIS REPORT 

Cash & Checks $0 00 Monetary Expenditures $386 00 

Loans $8,000 00 Transfers to Office Account $0 00 

Total Monetary $8 000 00 Total Monetary $386 00 

In-Kind $0 00 (8) Other Distributions 

Certification 
It is a first degree misdemeanor for any person to falsify a public record (ss 839 13, F S ) 

I certify that I have examined this report and it is I certify that I have examined this report and it is 
true correct and complete true correct and complete 

Name of 0 Treasurer 0 Deputy Treasurer Name of ~Candidate 0 Chaiman (PCIPTY Only 

y y 

Signature Signature 

Prepared on: 7/22115 10:02:12AM 

EXHIBIT_.-.:..g ~M+-.. _I ()_r_z 
Reviewed On: 4/23/15 5:08 pm 



CAMPP('t TREASURER'S REPORT -ITEMIZED( ,'\JTRIBUTIONS 
Name' Brandon M, Cannon Report: 2014 P4 Period: 07/19/2014 

ID: 60410 Page 1 of 1 ----"-
to 07/25/2014 

** Records in Filed Report"'* 

Seq# 
Full Name 

(Last, Suffix First, Middle Contributor Occupation 
Amount 

Date Street Address & City, State.- Zip Type ln~Kind Description Amend 

1 CANNON BRANDON $8,000 00 
465 SW WHITMORE DRIVE s SELF EMPLOYED 

07/25/2014 PORT SAINT LUCIE FL 34984 LOA ADD 

EXHIBIT Gi p~ . 2or ]._ 

·Incomplete Record Reviewed On: 4/23/15 s·os pm Prepared on: 7/22/1510:02:13Ar.J 
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REQUES I 00006136153000000 8000 00 
ROLL ECIA 20140725 000007 500133588+ 
fOB EC!A E ACCT  
REQUEST OR U417255 
12753514 07/2]/2015 Research 12753592 

Subpoena Processing Charlotte 
Dllll-OJ6 
Charlotte NC 28201 

REDE Page 2 of22 
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" • ~ • • ~ ~ $! $? • ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ !! N ~ ~ lll ~ ~ ;;; ... 
er $8 ,ooo .00 TOTAL DEPOSIT 
$8,000 00 01/25114 12•04PM d 
OS 00£6353 0250$7 /j 0 \) () '.\) \) 
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EXHIBIT \ {) 9q. \ ()~2. 
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REDE Page 3 of 22 

TLA2239 (11111) ' 
Wf031(J 11479016 

0 DcClt 0 Credit 
Account NomOOr 

CASH TICKET 
I,......., l.--ilc--r!---,-1-,-1-.-1 -I I I I I I I I I I J WELLS FARGO BANK -05 I 

Amount 

$ l I l I I l I I l I I Fl-PORT SAINT LUCIE 066353 

111 
 Cash In Deb 

07125114 12:04Ptt 
-- ----- ----- ---------------$81000.00 -- ----

REQUES I 00006136153000000 8000 00 
ROLL ECIA 20140725 000007 500133589+ 
JOB EClA E ACCT  
REQUESIOR U417255 
12753514 0712)12015 Research 12 7 53592 

Subpoena Proc~sing Charlotte 
Dl 111-016 
Charlotte NC 28201 

EXHIBIT I 0 pj. '2J 2-

;;;) 



REDE Page 3 of 66 

Primary account number:  m .July 1, 2014 - July 31, 2014 m Page 2 of 6 II 
Gold Business Seirvices Package 

Activity summary 
Beginning balance on 7/1 

DepositsJCreditS 

W~hdrawala/Deb;\s 

Ending balance on 7/31 

Average ledger bat:ince this pertod 

OVer'draft Protection 

$8 78120 

8,150.00 

• 16,m.61 

$8 204 48 

Accoun1 number:  

BRANDON M CANNON CAMPAIGN ACCOUNT 

Rorida account terms and condftions appfy 

For Direct Deposit use 
RQutirsg Number (RTN): 063107513 

ForWira Transfers use 
Routing Number (RlN}: 121000248 

Thi$ account ts not currently OOl/eroo by Overdra.n. ProtectiOn ff you 'WOulO like mora lnfonnauon regarding overdraft Protection and e!lglblllty requirements. 
please can the number listed on your statement or visit your Wells FarQO store 

Transaction history 

Ch•ok Doposftsl W/fhdf'(WIO/$/ Ending dally 

°"" Numbr;,r Description Crodits Det>llS balance 
712 Check Crd Purchase 07/02 Xperlence Marke11n 561""317..SS26 FL 361 03 8,420 17 

474165)0.')000(8497 364182520156605 ?McC-7311 
717 Recurring Transfer From Brandon M Cannon CA Business Market 15000 

Rate Savlnss Ref #O~xc9932 xxx:::oo:103S 
717 R~urr1ng Transfer to Brandon M Cannon Camp Business Market 15000 

Rate Savings Ref#0~8G3Hzy2 XKXXXX1038 
717 1030 Check 500.00 7,920.17 
719 Onlino Dttp Dete.H & Ima~ 3.00 
719 Check Crd Purchase 07108 Nationbulk:ler 213-394-4623 CA 4900 1 .. e&t11 

474165""""""8497 464189408864449 ?McC=5968 
7121 Che<::k Ctd Purchase 07/19 Paypal "Mertlncoun 402-935-7733 CA 35000 

474165m:xxx8497 304200570701172 ?McC=86S1 
7121 Pa:~l lnst Xfer 140719 Mar1incounl Brandon M Cannon GamJ?: 36.00 7,482.17 
7!22 1034 Check 26.00 7,457.17 
7125 DeES!s!t 8,000.00 15.<!W.17 
7128 1035 Check 9,744.42 5,7l2.75 
7130 1037 Chock 120.00 5.692.76 
7131 1039 Check l987.50 
7131 1038 Check 1,625.22 
7131 1036 Check 26.00 
7131 Cash ~sited Fee 1.50 -46.47 

Ending balance on 7/31 4&.47 

Total$ 16,150.00 $16,977..67 

The Endln~ Daily BD/anc& doos not raffact sny pending withrirawslS or hofri:s on depos/leri funds thalmay have been outstanrilng on your<lccounl wh&fl your 
tronsaction:s posted. If you had Insufficient avallablf} ftmds whflf1 a 1tansaction ~ (t:ios may haw OOen assessed 

Summary of checks written (checks fisted 9fe also displayed In the preo&ding Transaction history) 

Numbet ""'' Amount Number D•to Amount Number Date Amount 

1030 117 50000 1036 7131 2500 1038 7131 162522 

1034• 7122 2500 1037 7!30 320 00 1039 7/31 3,987.50 

1035 7128 9,'744.42 

~ Gap in check sequence 

EXHIBIT \ \ N . \ IJf 5 



REDE Page 9 of 66 

REDACTED INFORMATION FAUS OUTSIDE THE SCOPE OIF THIE ORDER II Primary account number:  ., August 1, 2014 - August 31, 2014 " Page 2of 6 

Summary of accounts 

Checking/Prepaid and Savings 

Gold Business Services Package 

Activity summary 
Beginning bQlsnoe on 811 

Lleposit8/Credits 

Withdrawals/Oitbfts 

Ending balance on 8(31 

Average \edger bala.nce this per\od 

Overdraft ProVx:tlan 

··$46.47 

33,003 00 

- 32,022.10 

$934 .. 43 

$4.527 07 

Acooun\ numbe~  

BRANDON M CANNON CAMPAIGN ACCOUNT 

FJon'da 1.1ccovnt t&tm$ and co!lditiofls apply 

For Direct Deposit use 
Routing Number (R"IN): 0£3107513 

For Wire Transfers use 
Routing Number(RTN): 121000246 

This account is not currently ccvered by Overdraft. Protectkm If you would like moro information regarding Overdraft Protection and eligibility requirements 
plea5'6' ca!! the numtwr liatOO on your &U\teomcin\ or vilsit your Wells Fargo store 

Transaction history 

Check Wilhdrawafsl Ending daily 
0.1• 
811 

811 

814 
815 

818 

818 
8111 

8113 
8114 
8118 
8118 
8119 
8119 
8119 
8120 
8121 
8121 

Number Description 
Overdraft Fee fora Transaction Posted on 07/31 $1.62522 Check 
# 01038 
Overdr.af\ Foo for.a Tran1Wction Pos.ted on 07/31 $25 00 Check# 
01036 
Deposit 
Recurring Transfer to Br~mdon M C~nnon Camp BoslnetlS M0rket 
Rate Savings Ref#Ope5Kb4Xfl xxxxxx1038 
Recurring Transfer From Brandon M Cannon CA Busln~ Markel 
R3te Savings Ref #OpettntE)Lf XX>:XXX1038 

1040 Check 
Check Crd PUrchase <>8108 Nationbul!der 213-394--4623 CA 
4'7 4165'ico:X);'.X.8497 46422:)403325308 ?McC=-5968 
Deposit 

1041 Check 
D9POSit Made In A BranctvStore 
Deposit 

1042 Check 
1043 Check 
1046 Check 
1045 Check 

1044 Check 

EXHIBIT \I \?j · '2 of 5 

Debit$ ' b91ance 
3500 

3500 R11$.47 

6.000.00 5,883.53 
15000 5.73353 

15000 5,883 .. 53 

2e50.00 3,233.53 
4900 3184.53 

9.000.00 12, 184.53 
3, 176.00 9,008.53 

8.853.00 
6.000.00 21.861.53 

6486.37 
8.000.00 

tl72.93 6,702.23 
240.QO 6,462.23 

5.000.00 
a21s.30 8, 186.93 



REDE Page 1 0 of 66 

Primaiy account number:  " August 1, 2014 - August 31 2014 a Page 3 of 6 

Transaction history (continued) 

ChoCI< 
Dato Numb&r Description 
8122 1047 Check 
8129 cash Dep<>siled Fee 
Ending balanc.& on S/31 

Totals 

Depostw 
CreQits 

$33,003 00 

II 
Withdrawal sf 

Doblls 
7,206.60 

45.00 

$32,02'!.10 

Endfng dally 

balance 
980.33 
934.43 

The Ending Daily ~ltmc~ d!X1$ not rWlect .anyprmding wHhdrawa!S or holds on d91'0Sif6d funds th<itm9y h.ave boon ovtstending on your aocountwhon your 

ttansactions postad. ff y¢v had Insufficient available furlds when a tr8ns8CtiOn posl;Sd 1'9es may have been :ass~s~d 

Summary of <;hec;;k:s written (checks listed are also displayed in the preceding Transaction hist.ory) 

Numbor ""t• Amount Number D•to Amount 

1040 818 265000 1043 8119 8000 00 
1041 8114 3176 00 1044 8'21 3 275 30 

1042 8119 ~4$637 1045 S/20 240.00 

Monthly &&rvlce fG\'t summary 

Number a.to 
1046 8119 
1047 8122 

Amount 

67293 

7 20060 

For a comp\e\e: \~l of fttes e.nd deteii\e<S <iocovn\ lnfonnatlon, ple<ise ~the Wells Fargo F~ and lnform0tlon Schedule and Account Agrfl\"menl appjbble to 
your account or ta1k to a banker c;3!;I to wellsfargo .comff~faq to find answers to common questk>ns aOOutthe monthly service fee on your accoun~ 

F .. penod OS/0112014-08/3112014 Standard monthly se~ fee $14 00 

How to avoid the monthly service fee (complete 1 AND 2) 

1) Ha.ve aoy ONE c:i the foHowlng account requirements 
Average le<lger balan~ 
Qualifying transaction from a Unkcid Wells Fa.rgo Bu1;lnoss Payroll SeNices acwunt 
Quallfylng transacllon from a lln\<00 Wells Fargo Merchant Services account 
AJ.ttomatic tranafer to an eligible Wells Fargo business savings aCC01.1n\ 
linked Direct Pay SGrvic& through Wens Fargo Busine35 Online 
Comt>lne<1 ba\en008 ln l\nke<l aooounts which may include 

Av&ragg ledger balanoos in busineS9 c~king savings, and time accounts 
~t recent sta1ement balance of business credit card, Vo/ells Fargo secured 
Cr&dlt Card,. Sustnessllne'"llne o( credit Se<::ur~ BuslnessUn&" line Of Credit 
Wells Fargo Express E<:iuity" line of credit and Wells Fargo Elusln&SllLoan• term 
IOan 
combined average <!ally balances from the pr emus month for Su sin ass 
Primeloan"' Wells Fargo Express E.quitycloan Wens Fargo &.press Relf loan 
Wells Fargo Purchase Advantagef4'! loon, wens Fargo Small Business Mvantage• 
line or credit Equipment Express"' loan and Equipment Express0 Single Even t 

loan 
2) Complete the paei<age requirements 

Have qualifying llnk.ed accounts or senrlces In separate categories· 

Minimum re.quired 

$7 500 00 

$150 00 
1 

$10 000 <)() 

3 

You p.ald $0.00 

1hls fee period 

$4.527.00 0 
oo 
oo 

$15000 E'.I 
oo 

0 

•\ncludms We\!$ Fargo bus,in~ accounb and service3. such as debit carti ~Ving5 acooonw active Online Banking. crOOit <Card too~ .ttnd Un~ of credit 

"'"" 

Account transaction fees summary 

&nvi<;e ch8we description 

~~h,~l'?".~($) 
Transactions 
Total $Grvlce charges 

Sheet Seq,. 0174027 
SheetOOXl2.of 00003 

Un;ts Excess 
UnitS used inciudeO 11m~s 

22 800 7500 15300 
23 zoo ..... 0 

EXHIBIT_:..;...\ \ ~r~~ '_..;;3_of""-"j..._-

.Service charge pet 
&XC&ss unif/; ($) 

00030 
'o:so 

Total s(Wi(:e 
Ch8tg& ($) 

$4S.90 



REDE Page 15 of 66 

' I 

REDACTED INFORMATION FALlS OUTSIDE THE SCOPE OF THE ORDER II Primary account number:  a September 1, 2014 - September 30, 2014 m Page2 of 7 

Summary of accounts 

Checking/Prepaid and Savings 
Encling balance Ertding balance 

Account Psgs Account numb9t last st9tament this statement 

Total di&po31t accounts 

Gold Business Services Package 

Activity summary 
Beginn~ng bal3noe on 911 

DepooitsJCredits 

Wlthdrawals/Debits 

Ending ~lance Qn 9/30 

Average IOOger batance this period 

Overdraft Protection 

$934.43 

19402 

- 913.00 

$215 .. 45 

$459 37 

Accounl numb0r:  

BRANDON M CANNON CAMPAIGN ACCOUNT 

Florida account t&rms and conditio11s 8PPIY 

For Di~ Deposit use 
Routing Number (R1N): 063107513 

For Wire Tn:msfers use 
Routing Number (RTN): 12100024& 

This acoount ls not currently covered by Ov~rdraft Protection It you would like more information regarding Overdraft Protection and eligibility requirements 
please call the numb<lr l~ed 011 your ste.t.)ment or v~it your Wells Fargo store 

Transaction history 

Check DeposJCSI Withdrawals/ Ending da11y 
DBI• Numbet 09scrlption Ctvdits Cl<>blts bakmce 
915 Recurring Transfer to Brandon M Cannon Camp Business Market 15000 784.43 

Rate Savin~ Ref #Opettxpnt5 :ooo:xx103S 
Q/S Recurring Transfer From Brandon M Cannon CA Busin01>e Market 15000 934-.43 

919 
Rate Sav1n2s Ref #Ope2Nk4S!m :oxocx103S 
Online Oep Detail & llTl3f18S 3.00 931.43 

9112 1048 Check 760.00 171.43 
9115 Online Transfer From Brandon M Cannon Gampa Business 4402 215'45 

f'.Aarket Rate Savi~s :oocxxx1038 Ref #1ben2Xtlf! on 09/15114 
Ending b41anoo on 9/30 21$.4S 

TQta.ls $194 0:2 $&13.00 

111., Ending D<Jily Bal~ce doo~ not roflect any pf.tndrns withcJrawt11$ or holds on d(Jposl!i)d fund$ that m~y he:v£J be<Jn ovtsl»ndlng on your~ccounl wMn yovr 
llansactions posWd If yov had insufflcient aV<JilabJ& funds when a transaction posted reas may have OOen assoo~ed 

summary of checks written (checks fisted are also displayed In the preceding Transaction hlStory) 

Amount 
1048 9/12 76000 

EXHIBIT \ J f~. 4 of5 
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REDE Page 22 of 66 

Primary account number:  m October 1 2014 - October 31, 2014 • Page 2 of 6 II 
Goid Business SeNices Package 

Activity summary 
Beginning balance on 10/1 

Depo.sJWCredits 

Withdrawals/Debits 

Ending balance on 10f31 

Average !edger balance this period 

OVef'draft ProtectlQn 

$21545 

15000 

• 150.00 

$21545 

$2:15 45 

Accoun1 number.  

BRANDON M CANNON CAMPAIGN ACCOUNT 

Rorlda account terms and condlflons apply 

For Dlrect Depooit use 
R<>utlng Numb<>r(R"TN): 003107513 

For Wire Transfers use 
Routing Number (RiN): 121000248 

ThiS account Is not currently ooverOCt by Overdraft Protection 11 you woulo like more inrormauon regarding Overdraft Protection and eliglbllity requirements 
please call tha number listed on your statement or visit your Wells Farg.o store 

Transaction history 

Chock 
Number DoscriptJon 

10/6 

10/6 

Ending balanco on 1()(31 

Total5: 

Recurring Transfer From Brandon M Cannon CA Business Market 
Rate Saving$ Ref#()pe8Gwvndg :oocx:o<1038 
R$CUrrlng Transfer to Brandon M Cannon Gamp Business Market 
Rate Savings Ref #Opek639D32 xxxxxx:1038 

{)()p~IW 

Crodtts 
15000 

$150.00 

Wifhdrowalsl 

Debits 

15000 

$1$0 .. ()1) 

Ending dolly 

balance 

215.45 

215.45 

71'1& Ending Dally Batsnce does not rottact any pen a mg Wfthdmwa1s or h(J{ds on deposlt&d tunds that may nave OOGn outstanding on your accoum When yovr 
transactions posted. ff you had Insufficient avaflabJ& funds when a transaction posted fees may haw b()&n assessed 

Monthly service fee summary 

For 1.1 complete list of f&es and detsl\00 account lnform1;1tlon, please ~the Wells Fargo Fee .and Information Schedule and Account Agreement applicable to 
yoor account or talk to a banker Go to wellsfargo oomltoofaq to find answers to common questions about the monthly service too on your account 

Fee period 10/01/2014-10131/2014 Standard monthly service fee $14.00 

How" to avoid the monthly service foo (comphite 1 AND 2) 
1) Have any ONE of the following: account requirements 

Average ledger balance 
Oua•'fying transaction from a linked Wells Fargo Buslnass P;;1yroll Services account 

Oua\lfylng transaction from a linked Wells Fargo Merchant Services account 
Automatic transfer to an eligible Wells Fargo business savings account 
Linked Direct, Pay Service through Wells f.argo Business Online 
Combined balances in linked .accounts which may lnch.1de 

Average ledger balances In business checking savings. and time accounts 
fv'ost recent statement balance of busln~ credit card, Weis Fargo Secured 
Credit Cerd, Buaine3'3Linec• tine of credit, Swured Bv8ineasLirnl line of credit, 
Wells Fargo Express Eqult/ line of a edit and Wells Fargo BuslnessLoan° term 
loao 
Combined averoge daily OOlanoos from the provioo8 month for Buaine&\ 
Prim$1.oan ... , Wells Fargo Express Equity' !oan,. Wells Fargo 8cpress Reff loan, 
Wells Fargo Purchase Advantage• loan, Wells Fargo Small Business Advantagee
lin& of credit Equipment Expreoo"' loon and Equipment Ex.proos• Sing ls Even t 
loao 

EXHIBIT. 11 p~. 5J 5 

Minimum required 

$7 500 00 
1 

1 
$150 00 

$10 000 00 

You paid $<l.OO 

This fee period 

121500 D 
oo 
oD 

115000 I;'.] 
oo 

D 
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STATEMENT OF 
CANDIDATE 

(Section 106 .. 023, F .. S .. ) 

(Please print or type) 

&rrJ1'1Nrt~~1 .1 t 

2013 HAY I 0 AH /O: 11 

· .. · · .• t, ;ci., : . 1 ~i .:· 
jl'l/SION OF ECECT!ONS 

-------·-----·-·-·-----; 

I, Brandon M. Cannon 

candidate for the office of Florida State. Senate District 32 ··--- ; 

have been provided access to read and understand the requirements of 

Chapter 106, Florida Statutes. 

05/08/2013 
Date 

Each candidate must file a statement with the qualifying officer within 10 days after the 

1 
Appointment of Campaign Treasurer and Designation of Campaign Depository is filed Willful 
failure to file this form is a first degree misdemeanor and a civil violation of the Campaign 

! Financing Act which may result in a fine of up to $1,000, (ss 106.19(1)(c), 106 265(1), Florida 
Statutes) 

EXHIBIT I?--------



FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 
PHONE LOG 

Case No.: FEC 15-306 

Respondent: Brandon M. Cannon 

Complainant: Division of'Elections 

1. Date and time: July 7, 2015; 10:53 am 
Name: Respondent 
Phone#: 561-667-3497 
Summary: There was no answer; I left a voicemail asking R to return my call I was 
calling to discuss refon al 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: ta 

2 Date and time: July 7, 2015; 12:54 p.m 
Name: Respondent 
Phone#: returned my call 
Summary: I introduced myself as the investigator assigned to investigative the Division's 
refonal. I reviewed the legal sufficiency letter with R and the sections of law that will be 
investigated I asked R if he read Chapter I 06, Florida Statutes and/or the Candidate and 
Campaign Treasurer Handbook; he stated he read both of them R acknowledged receiving 
the notices from the Division about amending his report; he stated the problem was that he 
had duplicated expenditures. I asked R if he reported all his contributions; R replied that 
he had and stated most of the contributions were loans from himself R denied making 
expenditures without sufficient fonds in his account R stated he went to an accountant 
who helped him go tluough his campaign account and tried to get it resolved. I reviewed 
R campaign finance activity online with Rand discovered that instead of having a negative 
balance of $14,000+ R now appears to have a surplus of $29.57.. I suggested that R check 
his campaign account to see if he indeed has a remaining balance and if so, he probably 
needs to dispose of those fonds I also suggested R contact the Division for fi.!rther 
assistance. R apologized for "not getting it done" and stated he did not receive a lot of 
contributions. I encouraged R to call me if he had any questions and when he balances his 
campaign account to zero 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: ta 

3 Date and time: July 8, 2015; 10:52 am 
Name: Andy House, Wells Fargo Bank 
Phone #: called me; left voicemail 
Summary: Mr House stated he had some questions regaiding the subpoena, including 
whether he could e-mail the documents He asked that I return his call at 704-590-9832 .. 
Memo to File? No 
Enternd by: ta 

4 Date and time: July 9, 2015; 11 :06 am. 
Name: Andy House, Wells Fargo Ba!lk 

EXHIBIT 13 ~ · \ Dt3 
lnvOOl (10/07) 



Phone#: 704-590-9832 
Summary: There was no answer; I left a voicemail asking Mr House to retmn my calL I 
was retmning his calL 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: ta 

5 Date and time: July 9, 2015; 11 :13 am. 
Name: Andy House 
Phone #: returned my call; left voicemail 
Summary: Mr House asked that I return his call at 704-590-9832. 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: ta 

6 Date and time: July 9, 2015; 11:31 am 
Name: Andy House 
Phone#: 704-590-9832 
Summary: There was no answer; I left a voicemail asking Mr. House to return my calL I 
was returning his call. 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: ta 

7 Date and time: July 9, 2015; 11:37 am. 
Name: Andy House 
Phone#: returned my call 
Summary: Mr. House asked if he could e-mail the documents requested in the subpoena; 
I provided my e-mail address. Mr.. House asked for statutory confirmation that the 
subpoena is confidential and he should not notify the owner of the account I referred Mr. 
House to Section 106 25(7), Florida Statutes; he agreed the subpoena is confidential 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: ta 

8 Date and time: July 23, 2015; 2:30 pm. 
Name: Male Employee, Wells Fargo Bank Legal Order P10cessing Department 
Phone #: 480-724-2000 
Summary: I asked to speak with Amy Wold, the person whose name is on the business 
records declaration of the bank documents, and explained that I had questions regarding 
the documents; the person I spoke with stated he could answer any questions I had I 
asked him to clarify whether the redacted portions of the documents were for different 
accounts that R has that are linked to his campaign account; he stated yes .. I asked him to 
clarify the recuning $150 deposit and withdrawals from R campaign account; he stated the 
type of account R has is required to have a minimum amount of money deposited into the 
account in order for the account to be free of bank charges and the deposit is immediately 
withdrawn back to the other account The person I spoke with declined to give his name. 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: ta 

9 Date and time: July 27, 2015; 11:11 am 
Name: Respondent 

EXHIBIT \3 fj· ?o~3 
INVOOl (12/01) 2 



Phone#: 561-667-3497 
Summary: I stated was calling to conduct the final inte1view; I asked R if he had any 
statements to add to the investigation R stated he was not trying to withhold contributions 
and expenditures; R further stated this was his first time mnning for office and he did not 
have the funds to pay someone to complete his reports for him R verified that his 
campaign account is linked to a savings account and that it has a monthly minimum 
required deposit in order to avoid monthly maintenance fees When asked if there was a 
reason the recuning deposits and withdrawals were not disclosed on his campaign 
treasurer's reports, R replied he did not think these transactions counted as contributions 
and expenditures because they were just transfers between accounts I asked R if he 
contacted the Division regarding what appeared to be surplus funds; R stated he did not 
contact them because he thought I was going to e-mail him the Division's contact 
information.. I stated I did not have R e-mail address; he gave it as 
brandonmcannon@yahoo.com I asked R about the $8,000 contribution that was disclosed 
on an amended report; R stated he found he had not reported the contribution at the same 
time he realized he duplicated the expenditure to Patriot Games I encouraged R to call if 
he had any questions 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: ta 

10. Date and time: 
Name: 
Phone#: 
Summary: 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: 

EXHIBIT \ 3 01 3J3 
lNVOOl (12/01) 3 



FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 
107 W. Gaines Str·eet, 

Suite 224 Collins Building 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050 

Telephone: (850) 922-4539 
Fax: (850) 921·0783 

May 29, 2015 

Brandon M. Cannon 
465 Southwest Whitmore Drive 
Port St. Lucie, FL 34984 

RE: Case No.: FEC 15-306; Respondent: Brandon M. Cannon 

Dear Mr.. Cannon: 

On April 2, 2015, the Florida Elections Commission received a complaint alleging that you 
violated Florida's election Jaws I have reviewed the complaint and find that it contains one or 
more legally sufficient allegations.. The Commission staff will investigate the following alleged 
violations: 

Section 106.07(2)(b)l., Florida Statutes: Respondent, a 2014 
candidate for Florida Senate, District 32, acting as his own 
treasurer, failed to timely make necessa1y amendments to the 
campaign's 2014 IR report, as alleged in the complaint 

Section 106.19(l)(b), Florida Statutes: Respondent, a 2014 
candidate for Florida Senate, District 32, acting as his own 
treasurer, failed to report one or more contributions required to be 
reported by Chapte1 106, Florida Statutes, as alleged in the 
complaint. 

Section 106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes: Respondent, a 2014 
candidate for Florida Senate, District 32, acting as his own 
treasurer, falsely reported or delibeiately failed to include 
information required by Chapter 106, Florida Statutes 

Section 106.19(l)(d), Florida Statutes: Respondent, a 2014 
candidate for Florida Senate, District 32, acting as his own 
treasmer, made or authorized one or more expenditures prohibited 
by Chapter 106, Florida Statutes. 

You may respond to the allegations above by filing a notarized statement providing any 
information regarding the facts and circumstances swrounding the allegations. Your response 
will be included as an attachment to the investigator's report 

Com0! 1 (10/07) 



When we conclude the investigation, a copy of the Report of Investigation will be mailed to you 
at the above address You may file a response to the report within 14 days from the date the 
report is mailed to you Based on the results of the investigation, legal staff will make a written 
recommendation to the Commission on whether there is probable cause to believe you have 
violated Chapter 104 or 106, Florida Statutes A copy of the Staff Recommendation will be 
mailed to you and you may file a response within 14 days from the date the recommendation is 
mailed to you. Your timely filed response(s) will be considered. by the Commission when 
determining probable cause. 

The Commission will then hold a hearing to determine whether there is probable cause to believe 
you have violated Chapters 104 or 106, Florida Statutes .. You and the complainant will receive a 
notice of heating at least 14 days before the heating. The notice of hearing will indicate the 
location, date, and time of your hearing.. You will have the opportunity to make a brief oral 
statement to the Commission, but you will not be permitted to testify or call others to testify, or 
introduce any documentary or other evidence 

At any time before a probable cause finding, you may notify us in wiiting that you want to enter 
into negotiations directed towatds reaching ~settlement via consent agreement. 

The Report of Investigation, Staff Recommendation, and Notice of Hearing will be mailed 
to the above address as this letter. Therefore, if your address changes, you must notify this 
office of your new address. Otherwise, you may not receive these important documents, 
Failure to receive the documents will not delay the probable cause hearing. 

Under section 106 25, Florida Statutes, complaints, Commission investigations, investigative 
reports, and other documents relating to an alleged violation of Chapters 104 and 106, Florida 
Statutes, ate confidential until the Commission finds probable cause or no probable cause.. The 
confidentiality provision does not apply to the person filing the complaint However, it does 
apply to you unless you waive confidentiality in writing The confidentiality p10vision does not 
preclude you from seeking legal counsel However, if you retain counsel, your attorney must file 
a notice of appearance with the Commission before any member of the Commission staff can 
discuss this case with him or her 

If you have any questions or need additional information, please contact 1 racie Aulet, the 
investigator assigned to this case. 

AMT/em 

ComOI I (8/08) 

Sincerely, _,.-/ 

I . 
Iii! j ' I /-,..... 

'--~-~VV\. f/(1 \1 L ___ _ 
Amy McKeev ,

1 
Toman 

Executive Di tor 



Name: 

Account Number: 

Candidate: 

Treasurer: 

( 

1 

DIVISION OF ELECTIONS 
FEC REFERRAL FORM 

To FEC from Division of Elections 

Brandon M Cannon 

60410 

Brandon M Cannon 

Brandon Cannon 

Person Named/Notified: Brandon M. Cannon 

t015APR-2 P/2: 20 

The Division of Elections is referring this issue to the Florida Elections Commission 
pursuant to Section 106 .. 25, Florida Statutes A review of Mr. Cannon's campaign 
treasurer's reports reflect a negative balance in violation of Section 106 .. 19(1)(b),(c) or 
(d), Florida Statutes, or all of the aforementioned 

Sent By: 
Date: 

ejr 

Kristi Reid Bronson 
Apr ii 1, 2015 Jf.'fl; 
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.,. RE:CEfVE 
APPOINTMENT OF CAMPAIGN TREASURER 

:.Jtf)!,t~· r~::-~;· .. _ L.1 
• '···,' T ~ . ' ~ ·"' I . 

AND DESIGNATION OF CAMPAIGN 20/JHAY IO AH I' l 
DEPOSITORY FOR CANDIDATES IO: / / 

(Section 106.021(1). F S) - ' . ' JIYJ, · ·" ,,_,, · · 
~iJ..;i/ Qc" cl1..£' . ..:. ;,1i"1.· 

(PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE) · ... cnoils 
NOTE: This form must be on file with the qualifying . officer before openin!l the campaign account OFFICE USE ONLY 

1. CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX(ES): 

!ZJ Initial Filing of Form Re-filing to Change: 0 Treasurer/Deputy O Depository D Office 0 Party 

2 Name of Candidate (in this order: First, Middle, Last) 3 Address (include post office box or street, city, state, zip 

Brandon Michael Cannon 
code) 

465 Southwest Whitmore Drive 
4 Telephone 5 E-mail address Port Saint Lucie, Florida 34984 
(561 ) 6673497 brandonmcannon@yahoo c9 

-·--- .. 
6 Office sought (include district, circuit, group number) 7 If a candidate for a nQnpartlsan office, check if 

Florida State Senate District 32 applicable: 

0 My intent is to run as a Write-In candidate 
--·---···· ·--~-·- ·-

8 If a candidate for a a~.!l office, check bloc!< and fill in name of party as applicable: My intent is to run as a 

0 Write-In D No Party Affiliation IZJ Republican 
' Party candidate 

9 I have appointed the following person to act as my IZl Campaign Treasurer 0 Deputy Treasurer 
--·-- - -· -- -

.! O Name of Treasurer or Deputy Treasurer 

Brandon M. Cannon 
f .. ··- • -·--·--· --- . 

11 Mailing Address 12 Telephone 

I , 561 ) 667-3497 !165 Southwest Whitmore Drive 
~· ... ... 

13 City 14. County 15 State 16 Zip Cede 17 E-mail address 

Port Saint Lucie St. Lucie Florida 34984 brandonmcannon@yahoo.com 

'i 8 I have designated the following bank as my ~ Primary Depository D Secondary Depository 
----··- --· ··-

19 Name of Bank 20 Address 

Wells Fargo 9520 South U.S. Highway 1 
··-· -- -·· 21 City 22 County 23 State 24 Zip Code 

Port Saint Lucie St. Lucie Florida 34952 

UNDER PENAL TIES OF PERJURY, I DE Cl.ARE THAT I HAVE READ THE FOREGOING FORM FOR APPOINTMENT OF CAMPAIGN TREASURER AND 
DESIGNATION OF CAMPAIGN DEPOSITORY AND THAT THE FACTS STATED IN IT ARE TRUE 

. . .. ---25 Date 26 Signature of Candidate 

05/08/2013 x -I _...--·' ,7 /,_ 
t' /..../) ~ ,L, ~ _____ .. 

27 Treasurer's Acceptance of Appointment (fill in the blanks and check the appropriate block) 

I Brandon M. Cannon ----- , do hereby accept the appointment 
(Please Print or Type Name) 

designated above as: IZl Campaign Treasurer D Deputy Treasurer 

05/08/2013 x ~//fl~~-, 
Date " ignature of Campaign Treasurer or Deputy Treasurer 

., 

' n~.nF' 9 IRev. 10110) Rule 1S-2 .. 0001, F.A.C. 
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STATEMENT OF 
CANDIDATE 

(Section 106 .. 023, F .. S .. ) 

(Please print or type) 

I, Brandon M. Cannon 

( 

:9s~fr~rt~~11, t 
2013 HAY I 0 AH IQ: 11 

~ .. .. i.~ti1,: ·!Alt' 
JIVIS!ON OF El~ECTIONS 

candidate for the office of Florida State. Senate District 32 

have been provided access to read and understand the requirements of 

Chapter 106, Florida Statutes 

X 
,Y) /~1· . ~~-~·7 _ ..... ---·' / ~ ~..,,,.~·/-~/ ' C-~··· ?--..,.. ....... 

~... -- ~----
Signature of Candidate 

05/08/2013 
Date 

Each candidate must file a statement with the qualifying officer within 1 O days after the 

1 Appointment of Campaign Treasurer and Designation of Campaign Depository is filed. Willful 
failure to file this form is a first degree misdemeanor and a civil violation of the Campaign 

! Financing Act which may result in a fine of up to $1,000, (ss 106 19(1)(c), 106265(1), Florida 
Statutes) 

---------·-----
ll~·Dl:84(1l5 lll 
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fLORIDA DEPAR;.MENT of ST~Ti 
RICK SCOTT 

Governor 
KENDETZNER 

Secretary of State 

May 13, 2013 

Mr. Brnndon Michael Cannon 
465 Southwest Whitmore Drive 
Port Saint Lucie, Florida 34984 

Dear Mr. Cannon: 

This will acknowledge receipt of the Appointment of Campaign Treasurer and Designation of 
Campaign Depository for the office of State Senator, which was placed on file in our office on 
May 10, 2013 Your name has been placed on the 2014 active candidate list 

Campaign Tr:easurer's Reports 

Your first campaign treasurer's report will be due on July 10, 2013. The report will cover the 
period of April I, 2013 - June 30, 2013. All candidates who file reports with the Division of 
Elections are required to file by means of the Division's Electronic Filing System (EFS). 

Credentials and Sign-ons 

Below is the web address to access the EFS and your user identification number. The enclosed 
sealed envelope contains your initial password Once you have logged in using the initial 
password, you will be immediately prompted to change it to a confidential sign-on You, your 
campaign treasurer, and deputy treasurers are responsible for protecting these passwords from 
disclosure and arc responsible for all filings using these credentials, unless the Division is 
notified that your credentials have been compromised .. 

EFS Website Address: https://efados state fl us 
Identification Number: 60410 

Division of Elections 
R.A.. Gray Bldg .. , Rm. 316 • 500 S Bronough St.• Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0250 

Telephone: (850) 245-6240 • Facsimile: (850) 245-6259 elections .. myflorida .. com 
Commemorating 500 years of Florida history www .. fla500.com ~ 

VIVA fl0R\DA5l 
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Mr. Brnndon Michael Cannon 
May 13, 2013 
Page Two 

Pin Numbers. 

( 

Pin numbers are confidential secure credentials that allow you to submit reports and update 
personal information The enclosed sealed envelope contains your confidential pin numbers .. 

Each candidate is required to provide the Division of Elections with confidential personal 
information that may be used to allow access in the event that password is forgotten or lost 
When you enter the campaign account screen, there will be a drop down box where you pick a 
question (such as Whal is your mother's maiden name?) and supply an answer.. All passwords 
and answers to questions are stored as encrypted data and cannot be viewed by Division staff and 
given out over the phone .. Please noti(y the Division ifyom credentials have been compromised 

All reports filed must be completed and filed th1ough the EFS no later than midnight, Eastern 
Standard Time, of the due date Reports not filed by midnight of the due date are late filed and 
subject to the penalties in Section 106 07(8), Florida Statutes In the event that the EFS is 
inoperable on the due date, the report will be accepted as timely filed if filed no later than 
midnight of the first business day the EFS becomes operable No fine will be levied during the 
period the EFS was inoperable 

Any candidate failing to file a 1epon on the designated due date shall be subject to a fine of $50 
per day for the first 3 days late and, thereafter, $500 per day for each late day, not to exceed 25% 
of the total receipts or expenditm·es, whichever is greater, for the period covered by the late 
report However, fo1 reports immediately preceding each primary and general election, the fine 
shall be $500 per day for each late day, not to exceed 25% of the total receipts or expenditures, 
whichever is greater, for the period covered by the late repo1t 

Electronic Receipts 

The person submitting the report on the EF S will be issued an electronic receipt indicating and 
verifying the report was filed Each campaign treasurer's repotl filed by means of the EFS is 
considered to be under oath by the candidate and campaign treasurer and such persons arc 
subject to the provisions of Section 106 07(5), Florida Statutes 



( 

Mr.. Brandon Michael Cannon 
May 1.3, 20 I 3 
Page Three 

Instructions and Assistanc£ 

An online instruction guide is available to you on the EFS to assist with navigation, data entry, 
and submission ofreports.. The Division of Elections will also provide assistance to all users by 
contacting the EFS Help Desk at (850) 245-6280. 

All of the Division's publications and reporting for·ms arc available on the Division ol" 
Elections' website at http://elections.myflorida.com.. It is your responsibility to read, 
under·stand, and follow the requirements of Florida's election laws. Therefore, please pdnt 
a copy of the following documents: Chapters 104 and 106, Florida Statutes, 2012 Candidate 
and Campaign Treasurer Handbook, 201J Calendar of Reporting Dates, and Rule 18-2.017, 
Florida Administrative Code. 

Please let me know if you need additional information 

Sincerely, 

dj' /\~. ··;;ff~u '1Ji..6v1 ~ 
Kristi Reid Bronson, Chief 
Bureau of Election Records 

KRB/lkb 

Enclosuies 
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FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STA1'E 

Januaiy 8, 2015 

Biandon M. Cannon 
465 Southwest Whitmore Diive 
Po1t Saint Lucie, FL 34984 

Re: CAN 60410 

Dear Mr Cannon: 

Ken Detzner· 
Secretary of State 

DIVISION OF ELECTIONS 

The Division of Elections has determined that the following report is incomplete for the 
1easons noted in the attached enor report: 

C1Jver Perfod ------
8/22/14 .. 10/20/14 

Pursuant to Section 106 07(2), Floiida Statutes, you have 7 days from receipt of this notice to 
file an amended 1eport to correct erro1s or provide missing info1mation. If the info1mation has 
been reported accurately, provide a written explanation to the Division addressing the issue 
noted in the enor report Please be advised that failure to supply this info1mation within the 
time allowed may constitute a violation of Chapte1 l 06, Florida Statutes. 

If you need assistance in tiling an amendment, please contact the Division's help line al (850) 
245-6280 

Sincerely, ,... J 
~~~~-;p.-
K.risti Reid Bronson 
Chief, Bureau of Election Records 

Attachment 

Room 316 RA Gray Building • 500 South Bronough Street • Tallahassee, Horida 32399--0250 • (850) 245--6280 
~ • ~ .. '
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Description 
Deficit balance 
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Sum of Contributions vs Expenditures 1/8/2015 8:23:56 AM 

Brandon M,, Cannon 60410 

Date of last Contribution: 8/21/14 O After 

Year Report Contributions Expenditures Running Total 

2013 Q2 $6,525 00 $4 675 29 $1,84971 

Q3 $11,770 00 $9,643 38 $3.976 33 

M10 $5,930 00 $6, 163 90 $3 742 43 

M11 $0 00 $2,991 03 $751 40 

M12 $7,450 00 $6,700 48 $1,500 92 

2014 M1 $5,500.00 $3 606 99 $3,393 93 

M2 $4,000 00 $451 83 $6,942 10 

M3 $12 500 00 $2 929 33 $16 512 77 

M4 $0 00 $433 03 $16,079.74 

M5 $3,000 00 $913 03 $18,166 '71 

P1 $8 000 00 $16,541 77 $9,624 94 

P2 $0 00 $487 53 $9, 137 41 

P3 $0 00 $548 00 $8.589 41 

P4 $0 00 $386 00 $8 203 41 

P5 $0 00 $15,573 64 ($7,370.23) 

P6 $6 000 00 $2,650 00 ($4,020.23) 

P7 $26 853 00 $29, 106 20 ($6,273.,43) 

TR $0 00 $7 966 60 ($14,240,,03) 

Campaign Total: $97 528 00 $111 768 03 



I 
' 

FLORIDA DEPARTMEN1 OF STATE 
Ken Detzner 

Secretary of State 

DIVISION OF ELECTIONS 

Second Notice 

Febmazy 5, 2015 

Brandon M. Cannon 
465 Southwest Whitmore Drive 
Por1 Saint Lucie, FL 34984 

Re: CAN 60410 

Deai Mr. Cannon: 

On Januaiy 8, 2015, you were advised that one or more of your campaign treasurer 's reports 
were incomplete and that you had 7 days to provide the requested information 

rhe Division's electronic filing system indicates that the required information has not been 
provided. Pursuant to Section 106.22, Florida Statutes, the Division is required to notify the 
Florida Elections Commission of the failwe to provide information required by Chapter 106 .. 
Accordingly, if the information requested in our prior notice is not received within 7 days of 
receipt of this Jetter, we will refer this matter to the Commission A second copy of the enor 
report is attached for your convenience 

Sincerely, 

~11-~~t~~~ 
Kristi Reid Bronson, Chief 
Bureau of Election Records 

Attachment 

· "" n • "~· o .. :iA;nn • <M <:nnth Rrnnouoh Street • Iallahassee, Floiida 32399-0250 • (850) 245-6280 
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Deficit baiance 
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Account: 6041 O 
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Sum of Contributions vs Expenditures 
Brandon M. Cannon 

Date of last Contribution: 8/21/14 

Year Report Contributions -- ··- - - ---~ 

2013 02 $6,525.00 
- ··-

03 $11.770 00 

M10 $5,930 00 

2/5/2015 8:14:38 AM 

60410 

0 After 

Expenditures Running Total 
- - -

$4,67529 $1,849 71 
.. - -· -··-- -

$9,643 38 $3,976.33 

$6,163.90 $3,742.43 
-- --- -- -- -- - - - -·· --

2014 

- M11 
-· 

M12 

M1 

M2 

M3 

M4 

M5 

P1 

P2 

P3 

P4 

P5 

P6 

P7 

TR 

--

Campaign Total: 

$0 00 - --··- -·· 
$7,450.00 

$5,500.00 

$4,000.00 

$12.500 00 

$0.00 

$3,000 00 

$8,000.00 

$0 00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$6,000 00 

$26,853.00 

$0.00 

$97,528 00 

$2,991 .. 03 $751.40 
- --- ·- ----- -

$6,700.48 $1,500.92 

$3.606.99 $3,393.93 

$451.83 $6,942 10 

$2,929.33 $16,512.'77 

$433 03 $16,079.74 

$913 03 $18, 166 71 

$16,541 77 $9,624.94 

$487.53 $9,137 41 

$548.00 $8,589.41 

$386.00 $8,203 41 
- - ·~ ·- --- - -- --- -- -

$15,573.64 ($7,370.23) _,,_ --···- - - --·-·--
$2,650.00 ($4,020.23) 

- - --· -· -. -·---
$29, 106.20 ($6,273.43) -- -- -- --------

$7,966.60 

$111,768.03 



Bronson, Kristi R. 

from: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

DivE\ections 
Thursday, February 12, 2015 8:41 AM 
Bronson, Kristi R. 
FW: CAN 60410 

,' . 
( 

From: Brandon Cannon [mailto:brandonmcannon@yahoo.com] 
Sent: Thursday, February 12, 2015 8:20 AM 
To: DivE\ections 
Subject: Fw: CAN 60410 

Good morning, 

I received a letter yesterday informing me that my treasurer's reports were incomplete. I've 
look at the documents that were provided in the letter. I'm not sure why it's showing 
something different than what my bank statements were showing .. I apologize for the 
inconvenience but will start going through all my filed treasurer's reports to find the error .. 
This could take a day or two, I hope that is acceptable? 

Please let me know if you would prefer to go a different route 

Thank you, 
Brandon Cannon 
561-667-3497 

@ltsWorkingFL 

'II'~ The Department of State ';s committed to excellence 
Please take our Customer Satisfaction Survey. 
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35651 

HISTORY NOTES 
Brandon M Cannon - 60410 

Date Recorded Last Edited Date 

12/9/2013 3:03:00 PM 

Orginally Recorded By 

DSBrown 

12/5/13 Spoke to Mr. Cannon. He cannot correct M10 although refunds are reflected in the M10 He will send a letter of 
explanation for excessive cash contributions 

A IA 1'\f\A .C 
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